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100ig” 1eQig” 1omig” 1e[ig” 1oQig” 1eQin” 1oQgig”  1edig”

0 00 32 20 64 40 96 60
1 01 33 21 65 41 97 61
2 02 34 22 66 42 98 62
3 03 35 23 67 43 99 63
4 04 36 24 68 44 100 64
5 05 37 25 69 45 101 65
6 06 38 26 70 46 102 66
7 07 39 27 71 47 103 67
8 08 40 28 72 48 104 68
9 09 41 29 73 49 105 69
10 0A 42 2A 74 4A 106 6A
1" 0B 43 2B 75 4B 107 6B
12 oC 44 2C 76 4C 108 6C
13 oD 45 2D 77 4D 109 6D

14 OE 46 2E 78 4E 110 6E
15 OF 47 2F 79 4F 1M1 6F

16 10 48 30 80 50 12 70
17 11 49 31 81 51 113 71
18 12 50 32 82 52 114 72
19 13 51 33 83 53 115 73
20 14 52 34 84 54 116 74
21 15 53 35 85 55 117 75
22 16 54 36 86 56 118 76
23 17 55 37 87 57 119 77
24 18 56 38 88 58 120 78
25 19 57 39 89 59 121 79
26 1A 58 3A 90 5A 122 7A
27 1B 59 3B 91 5B 123 7B
28 1C 60 3C 92 5C 124 7C
29 1D 61 3D 93 5D 125 7D
30 1E 62 3E 94 5E 126 7E

31 1F 63 3F 95 5F 127 7F



Sofi MIDIfCF“fvfSFIf“feOlfVEHf“f fOlfg

YAMAHA [Software Synthesizer Driver] Date:03-DEC-1996
MODEL SXG50 Driver MIDI Implementation Chart Version : 1.13
+ +
: Transmitted : Recognized : Remarks
Function ... : : : :
: + + +
:Basic Default :x :1-16
:Channel Changed :x :1-16
: + + +
Default :x : 3 :
: Mode Messages : x :3,4m =1) *2:
Altered :x X :
: + + +
:Note T X :0-127
:Number : True voice: Fhikrrxttbir . () . 127
: + + + :
:Velocity Note ON 10 9nH,v=1-127:
: Note OFF : x 1 X :
: + + +
:After Keys's 1 X 10 *1:
:Touch Ch's DX 10 *1:
: + + + :
:Pitch Bender i X :0 0-24semi *1:
: + + + :
0,32: x 10 *1 :Bank Select
1,5,7,10,11: x 10 *1:
6,38: x 10 :Data Entry
: 64-67: X 10 *1: :
: Control 71-74: x 10 :Sound Controller:
: Change 84: x 10 :Portamento Cntrl:
91,93,94: x 10 :Effect Depth
96-97: x 10 *1 :RPN Inc,Dec
98-99: x 10 *1 :NRPN LSB,MSB
100-101: x 10 *1 :RPN LSB,MSB
120: x 10 :All Sound Off
121: x 10 :Reset All Cntrls:
: + + +
:Prog T X 10 0-127
:Change : True # : skokokskskokokskskokokkskok .
: + + + :
:System Exclusive : x 10 *3
: + + +
:System : Song Pos. : x T X
: Song Sel. : x DX
:Common : Tune 1 X 1 X
: + + +
:System :Clock :x T X

:Real Time :Commands: x DX
: + + +




:Aux :Local ON/OFF : x

T X

:All Notes OFF: x :0(123-127)
:Mes- :Active Sense : x 1 X
:sages:Reset 1 X 1 X
: + + +

:Notes: *1 ; receive if switch is on.
*2 ; mis always treated as "1" regardless of its value.

*3 ; transmit/receive if exclusive switch is on.

+ + +

Mode 1 : OMNI ON, POLY
Mode 3 : OMNI OFF, POLY

+ +
Mode 2 : OMNI ON, MONO
Mode 4 : OMNI OFF, MONO

o:Yes
: No



MIDIFFLF~ FtfHLF} fbfg

MIDIfIfbfZOIfW,8S-YXG50,E'—,é, +,/E,AAS-YXG50,1%0 &2+ ",1,3,U, ", U,EQY’&,8fRf“fafO0If<, ", é, =
JE,2A,«,0,0B,+,+,A,I0AS-YXG50,226[M,,éMIDIffbfZOLfW,1Zi—b, " .«,E,A, ¢, AQU, u,08-%,1,0,- B

| SeflfbfZOIfW,iS-YXG50,0,I'—M+0-@,E,A,¢,A,IDA, 29, ¢, IfVOIFPF“FXAftfg“ ™ ,1Zee  uda-%0".8," “C,Y,-
%,2,¢[B

1. § S5 FIf<fOfbfZOIFW

1.1 fm{fofIf 0~ fm0fgfift

Z6OMfmlfg”itignc-2 (oOj0° G8 (1270jFC3=60
XfOfVFefB”i*ign10" 127 OiVelocity ,ifmQOLfaflf“,1,YZ6OM[]

E®"0,1%0%o0 t{i*A,5",!,éfIfbfZOIfW[B

ffaflf OFE®"0,8%0Y 3,1, Y2, ¢, wfIfbfZOLFW

fOIfofIftOFE®"0,0—£,u, %, A, ¢, mfIfbfZOIfW
SefIfbfZ0IfW,E,IDA,CIE®"0,8%0%o0't, 1, Y2, ©,8Z!,- ufm[lfafif“follv,£0A.C.8&,,¢.¢,1<,3,A%o0
%o't,1, Y2, ©,82!,-QufxflIfVfefBOv,&E,¢,%2Zi—b,Iff0[f~,250,0,8,6[1B

< foOlfafpfY%ofO0If ~ OlOist2\1-4[]j,IRcv NOTE MESSAGE = OFF ,IZZ[JA,»,ifp[lfg.,A,1Z6[M,u,E,¢[IB
FSFYFENEfPOLfg, A IDAfhf%ofEfZfbfgf Afbfvfpf%of JOLf ~ OOi2t\1-5[Jj,IRcv NOTE OFF =
OFF,iZzfm[[fgflft,Z260M,u,E,¢[0B,U,¥-0A" "—I,ERcv NOTE ON = OFF,iZzfm[[faflf“,8Z60M,u,E,¢[1B

1.2 fRF“Fof0If« £ FFF“fW o N
FUS...TIF€. Afpf* E.C OfRF“FafIONf-. &ffbfZOIWOB@"\. .2, A AFRF“fof OIS if“foll,2 U E, 8
£Y<f FoOIfofpf%ofI0If ~OIist=\1-41Jj,| Rev CONTROL CHANGE = OFF iZZ[A,» Ifp[lifg.l. ¢

. & IR Q0N FFF"FW,aZ60M 1 E, ¢ 1B
0, AOASY§<F SpDIfafpf%of 0L ~DIlli=t\1-41 ISefRF“afOIF " FFF“SW, FCESVDIfu.I0V"&,6 OFF EQV'&, 1A ¢
&Z30A,»,\fplfg, IFRFFafOOIS SFFFW, IZ60M, 1 E, ¢ 1B

1.2.1 Bank Select [Jifof“fNfZfCEfNfg[lj

Cntrl# parameter Data Range
0 Bank Select MSB 0:Normal, 63:User Voice, 64:SFX, 126:SFX Kit, 127:Drum
32 Bank Select LSB 0...127

F{FCFX,ifof“fN,5°1'8,-,éMIDIfIfbfZOIfW[B

MSB,ZELSB,i2,A,IfRf“fofO0Lf<f fFF“fW,i‘g,YOt.i, 1, AF{fCFXfof“fN,215,3,&,8[]B %o
%o'tf,0[fh,E,ee,A,AMSB, £LSB,1“,«,2"U,E,é[|B
%0%o"tf,[[fh,20uXGv,122,I0AMSB, I’ Afm{Lf } f<f { fCFX, Efhf%ofEF {fCFX, £, ¢

A YF{FCEX,1'8,«,Ecaee?,”, 8[JALSB,I'l, Afof“fNZw’&,8,",é[1B
%0%o"tf,[[fh,2QuTG300B[v,1ZZ,i0ALSB,I’l,6EA’e,u, AAMSB,I’l,%4,” Af{fCfX,Ifof “fNZw’&,3,-,é[|B

ZQUA[F XGImOLf < {FCEXFSEXFg] ™~ TG300Bfm[f } f«f{ fCEXFSEXFa[]A XGfhf
Y%of EF { FCFXFSEXFaM] ™ TG300Bfhf%ofEF{fCIXFSFXfa

fof“fNFZFEFNfgMSBIALSB,3Z6[M, i1, Y2 EAAFVIIFOf
%of€f FFF“FW,8Z60M, 1A, 1, 9,8, Af{fCfXfof“fN,20@,&'0,i,é0B

1.2.2 Modulation [Jif , fWf...fFEOLfVFf “FzfCOLF<[j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
1 Modulation 0...127

frfuf%o0lfg,8,©,", €0l ofRf“faflI0If<,,€0B
0 Afrfuf%o[l[fg,E, uOA127 ,Afrfuf%o[[fg0A 3B



1.2.3 Portamento Time [Jif|f<f~ fOf “faf ~ FCFE[)
Cntrl# parameter Data Range

5 Portamento Time 0...127

fIff~fOf“fg.1,©,© & ifsfbf" +1%o»" —“x[j, ofRf“fafO0Lf<, €08
1.2.9 Portamento,3ON,E, H, E,¢,/EE2%oE,i,©,©,¢,E,¢[IB
0 AfIf<~fOf“fo0R zZ2500A127 Af|f <~ fOf“fonA"-22500B

1.2.4 Data Entry [Jiff0[f ~fGf“faf SO0

Cntrl# parameter Data Range
6 Data Entry MSB 0...127
38 Data Entry LSB 0...127

RPN MSB[JARPN LSB,a[JANRPN MSB[JANRPN LSB,AZw'&, 1, Y%fpf
%of DOLF~OL1'1,00Y" ¢, é0BMSB, £LSB, 12, A, IfRf“fofI0Lf < fFf“fW,1'g, YO 1, Afpf
%of (OIF~0OL,I'1,20Y"e,2,6,6[1B

1.2.5 Main Volume [Jif (fCf“f{fSf...OLf€Lj
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
7 Main Volume 0...127

pr[fg.z,ﬁE,if{féf---D[J‘€,6fRf"quD[|[f<,-,éDB
0,A%0,2[]0,E, ¢[JA127,A%c1—EA‘&[B

1.2.6 Pan [lifpf“fIfbfgllj
Cntrl# parameter Data Range

10 Pan 0...127

fe0lfg,2 A ifof Dif XfefEADATNZ2,1%01 I'&" D), 6fRf“faflIIf<, 0B
0 ,A090A127 ,A%oE, /E,E,é[IB

1.2.7 Expression [JifGFNFXfvFfCEfbfVf )
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
11 Expression 0...127

pr[JCg,Z,/E,ifﬁfoXfoCEbe‘Vf-’Ff':,5fRJ°"f9fDD[f<,',éDB
0 ,A%o1,2[]J0,E,¢[1A127, A% —E[JA'&[IB

1.2.8 Hold1 [Nifz[J[f<fh1[Jj
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
64 Hold1l 0...127

FTEXfefCS fyf_f<,Ifif“/fift, ofRf“fafO0Lf<,, €08
fyf f<,6"¥,R,%22,E" %0, u,A, ¢, %%0!,82[]'+,-,6[]B
00 63,IZZfTXfefCf“fyf_f<,2fIft(—£,u,%.[6'O)IABA[ 127,1ZZfIf“(“¥,/,%[06'0),E,E,é[B

1.2.9 Portamento [Jif|f<f~ f1f “foli
Cntrl# parameter Data Range

65 Portamento 0...127

FIf<S~ SO “Fafys_f< IfIf“fIft, 6fRf“fafO0OLS <, €0B

fyf_f<.0"¥,b,EOAfIf<S~ fIf fgE@%oE,2,©,0,6[B o

00" 63,1ZZf|f<f~fIf “fg, 2f Ift(— £, 11, %216 O)IABA[ 127, IZZfIf“ (“¥,A,%[6'0),E,E,&[]B1.2.3 Portamento
Time, A, ©,©,8+0,8'2[JR,,é[]B

1.2.10 Sostenuto [Jif\fXfefkO[fafyf <)
Cntrl# parameter Data Range



66 Sostenuto 0...127

AxfefkOlfafyf_fIfif/fift, ofRF“fofO0Lf<, -, €0B
fyf f<,6"¥,R,%22,E%0Y,3,1,A,¢,%E®"0,1%01,1" %01 ,82[]' +,,6[|B
00 63,IZ2A\fXfefkOlfafyf_f<,2fIft(—E,u, ¥%[16'O)IA64[" 127 1Z2fIf“(“¥,/,%[06'0),E,E,Eé[IB

1.2.11 Soft Pedal [if\ftfafyf f<[j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range

67 Soft Pedal 0...127

Nftfafyf_feIfifift, ofRf“fofd0If<,,é0B
fyf f<,6“¥,A,A,¢,650,i0A%0%,2[_,c,©,,E,é0B
FOLF~,200° 63,1ZZA\ftfafyf <, 2flft(—E,u,%06'O)IA640 127,1Z2fIf" (“¥./,%6'0),E,E,é[1B

1.2.12 Harmonic Content [Jifn[J[f,fifbfNfRf“fef“fo[j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
71 Harmonic Content 0...127 (0:-64, 64:40, 127:4+63)

%o[JF, ALY’ &,3,8,A, ¢, 6fEFIfif“fX,8'20B,-,é[B

0 127,1'1,8-64[)° +63,E"u, <5, 1 ADAfIftfZfbfg’l £, W, ACE, 1% DFFfOLf ~ E%0AZZ 2 Ef ESIfiffX,2+I0X,3,,é[1B
'1,28,«,,E,8,U,CfNFZ,1, ,é%o1,E,E,&[B

%o'[JF,E,ae,eJAEe %ok, I, ,6"i"1,20Y'e,A, «,é"("i,a,&<,¢[Jé[t.2, ,é[IB

1.2.13 Release Time [Jif SfSOFXf~ FCFEN]
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
72 Release Time 0...127 (0:-64, 64:+0, 127:4+63)

%o[JF,AQY’&,3,8,A, ¢, éfGFFxfONLfvOEFSFSOIFXOEF ~ fCf€,8'2[R, ,é[1B
000" 127,1'1,8-64[]" +63,E’u,«S-, ! AJASIftfZfbfg’ I, £, 1, ACE3, 1 %o O FFLf~ , E%oAZ Z, 2, 8[JAfSFSOIFXF N fCFE
,2¢00X,3,8,4[1B

1.2.14 Attack Time [JifAf ~ fbfNf ~ fCF€E[)
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
73 Attack Time 0...127 (0:-64, 64:4+0, 127:4+63)

%o[JF,AY’&,3,8,A,¢,6fGFFxfO0LfVOEFAF ~ fofNOEf ~ fCfE,8"2(B,-,é[]B
O 127,1'1,8-64[] +63,E"u,«S-, |, AJAfIftf Zfofg’ |, &, 1, ACE3, 1% IFfIIf ™, E%0AZZ,3, 8[JAfAF ~ fOfNf ~ fCF€E
,2¢10X,2,8,6[1B

1.2.15 Brightness [Jifuf%fCfgflf X[Jj
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
74 Brightness 0...127 (0:-64, 64:+0, 127:+63)

%o[JF, ALY’ &,3,8,A,¢,éftfBf F~[OL.iflfbfoflftzi”g0",8"20R,,é[IB

000" 127,1'1,8-64[]" +63,E'u,«S-,! ADAfIftfZfbfg’|, /&, 1, ACE3, 1% IFFfOf ~, E
%oAZZ,3,eDAfJfbfgflftfthfPf“fVD[ a+j[x,3,8,é[B
1,20-,3,,E,&é,U,C0_,¢,©,E%ot,E,E,Eé[1B

%o'[JF,E,ae,eJAEs %ok, I, ,6"1"1,20Y 8 A, «,é"("i,a,&<«,¢[Jé[t.2, ,é[IB

1.2.16 Portamento Control [Jif|f<f~fIf “fafRf “FofI0LF<(j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range

84 Portamento Control 0...127

FIF<F~FOF“fo INDLPXFLOLSiF“FoOL (FIf<f ~ Of “Fg. 85) 2, - &fLOLfif“folll)

,BZw’e,-,é[1Bo[ 127, IffOLf ~ AfmOIfafif“foll,80Y’&,,é[IB

Y2, /E,1,IC3,0,¢cC4,EEU, 0 A AfIf S~ fIf“f9,8,©,, %%, ¢ &+, I0A E%o02,1, 2,2, E[]Y’ &, ,é[IB
90 3C 7F [Occc C3,0fmQlfaflf"
BO 54 3C[Ic[c[Ic ADLEXFLOLfif“fol,8C3,EZw’é



90 48 7F [cOcc c4,5fm[[foflf“FmOlfgfIf" £~ Z2,EC3,I0A,\DAC4,Of|f S~ ff“f9.2,©,0,8)
FIf<F~FOf “FafRf“FafO00f<,0Z00M, -, &, " %o*'1,1%0""6,IDAZY  EZ6OM, &, 9f Fff“fIf < ifmOfaflf* IfLOL, EDAS|
FFFOf“faf ~fCFED,I' =X, A *1%o0»,-,é[1B
F}< fellfafpf%ofO0If ~Ol0i=te\1-4[]j,iIRcv PORTAMENTO=0OFF A, ,A,A,aZ6(M,-,é[1B

1.2.17 Effect1 Depth [Jif Sfo[J[fufZf“fhfEfxf<j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
91 Effectl Depth 0...127

FSfollfufGftfFfNfg,E1,-,&fZf“FhfEfxf<,800Y’ e, ,é[B

1.2.18 Effect3 Depth [ifRO[f%of XFZf“ FfhfCEfFxf<[j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
93 Effect3 Depth 0...127

FROF%ofXFGFtFFNFQ,E1,-, &5 Zf“FhfEfxf<,800Y &, é[1B

1.2.19 Effect4 Depth [ifof SFGOLFVFtf“fGftfFFNFofZf“FhfCEFxf<(j
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
94 Effect4 Depth 0...127

FGFtfFFNfafpf%of JOIf ~ Ol 0iet+\1-3[j,IVariation Connection=1(System)

AZZ[Afof SFGLIfVIHf“fGftfFfNfg,E T, &fZf“fFhfEfxf<,60Y" e, ,é1B
Variation Connection=0(Insertion),i1Z2,iE@%oE,E,u[1B

1.2.20 Data Increnjent / Decrementv (RPN—p)
OiffOLF ~ FCF“FNFSTOF“ Fo 0 ~ FEFNFSFIF“Falli

Cntrl# parameter Data Range
96 RPN Increment 0...127
97 RPN Decrement 0...127

FfOLf~fofCfg,i-32<,%,&,€01B

RPN, Afsfbf fxf“fhfZf*fVfefBfrfefBOAft@FCS S f...OlF DAFROIFXS f...OIf" 0Zw'e, 1, VaEATA, » &, %4, 8, Ifpf
%of IOIFAOLI1,01,. AE, - €08 , S

FCF“FNFSTTIF“fo0 ~ FFNFSFOf“fg. 2, * ADA'8"ID~ DA ", E'B, 1,2, C0A, », € "EQA,I'LI'DE. I, 1. E, ¢ DBOIfF@FCF“f f...
O0f*, ofCF“SNFSFf“fg. 1, Y2, ofROLFXS f...OIF* 2 CE) &, ,2,€,88,1,E ®[i,a,1,E,¢[j

1.2.21 NRPN [Jifmf“FCEFWFXS~[[fh fpf%of00LF ~ UL fif“FollLj

Cntrl# parameter Data Range
98 NRPN LSB 0...127
99 NRPN MSB 0...127

friuf%eol[fg, &ftfBff ~DIDAEGDAFhf%of€fZfbfgf Afbfv,E, COA
%ol [JF IV’ &, 8fIftfZfbfg’l, AI0X, ,&,%2,8,IMIDIfTIfbfZ0IfWOB

NRPN MSB[JANRPN LSB,A«I0X, 11,2, ¢fof%ofO0If ~OL,82w' &, 1, Y2 CESDAFTL ~FGF “faf SO Afpf
%of IOLF~OL. 11,80V, €08

* "&'UNRPN,2[]Y'&,3,8,8,£[A,» IEa" ", 1f fff“flf<, AZ60OM, -, éffOLf ~ fGf“Ffof SOLIDAQY &, 1, Y2NRPN,I'l, &£, 1A
—[0,%,8,é0B, +,IffbfZ00fW,829,A, AfRf“fof00[f<, 1, V2E4, IDAfpf%of O0Lf ~ OLfif“foll,& Null (7FH, 7FH)
JEOY'&,u,ACEE €N, 8-hZ~,,é,+,/,2+K—Vv[]B

ZY,I NRPN ,8Z6[M,-,é,+,£,28,A «,é[B

NRPN Data entry
MSB LSB MSB fof%of IOLF~O-Ya B LI"i%
O01H 08H mmH friuf%o[[fafEN[fg
mm : OOH - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
01H 09H mmH friuf%o[[fafffvfX




mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
01H OAH mmH friuf%o[l[fgfffBfEFC
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
O1H 20H mmH ftfBf <~ OIffofofiftftfSFPF VIl
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
01H 21H mmH ftfBf<f~OIfESFIfif “FX
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
01H 63H mmH EG fAf~fbfNf~fCf€
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
01H 64H mmH EG fffBfPfCf~fCf€
mm : O0OH - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
01H 66H mmH EG fSSOLFXf~fCf€
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
14H rrH mmH  fhf%eof€ftfBf S~ OlfifbfafiftftfSTPf“ VL
mm : O0OH - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
rr : drum instrument note number
15H rrH mmH fhf%ofEftfBf<f ~OIfEFIfif“fX
mm : O0OH - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
rr : drum instrument note number
16H rrH mmH fhf%of€ EG fAf~ fbfNfCE[[fg
mm : O0OH - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
rr : drum instrument note number
17H rrH mmH fhf%of€ EG fffBfPfCfE[fg
mm : O0OH - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
rr : drum instrument note number
Decayl,2 <x,EE@%oE,2,©,©,é[1B
18H rrH mmH  fhf%of€fCf“FXfaf Df<ff“fafsfbf fFROIFX
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
rr : drum instrument note number
19H rrH mmH  fhf%cf€fCf"FXfaf Df<fIf“fafsfbf ftf@fCf*
mm : O0H - 40H - 7FH (-64 - 0 - +63)
rr : drum instrument note number
1AH rrH mmH Fhf%ofEFC“FXFaf Df fOf“fof Efxf<
mm : 00H - 7FH (0 - gA‘8)
rr : drum instrument note number
1CH rrH mmH  fhf%ofEfCE FXfof Df<fTIf“ fafpf“flfbfg
mm : O0H, 01H - 40H - 7FH
(f%of“f_f€, 09 - "t%o> - %oE)
rr : drum instrument note number
1DH rrH mmH  fhf%ofEfCf fXfaf DfSTIf“faf SfollfufZf  fhfEfxf<
mm : O0H - 7FH (0 - QA‘3)
rr : drum instrument note number
1EH rrH mmH Fhf%ofEFCF“FXFafDf <fIf“FafROLf %o f XFZF " Fhf Efxf<
mm : O0H - 7FH (0 - DA‘d)
rr : drum instrument note number
1FH rrH mmH  fhf%of€fCf“FXfafDf fTIf “fafof STGOIFVIHf“fZf frfEfxf-<
mm : 00H - 7FH (0 - JA‘3)
rr : drum instrument note number

MSB 14H-1FH [ifhf%of€—p[j,if }f<f folfofpfY%ofO0Lf ~ OlOi=t=\1-4[]j,IPART MODE=DRUMSH1,
DRUMS2,21'5,3,8,A,¢,é6[1é[1t,1, Y—LE@[IB(PART MODE = DRUM,I[J&[1t,IfGfffBfbfg,A,«,E,¢)

1.2.22 RPN [Nif EFWFXF~O[fh fpf%ofT0Lf ~ O fif“folI[l
Cntrl# parameter Data Range
100 RPN LSB 0...127 (Default : 7FH, 7FH)



101 RPN MSB 0...127 (Default : 7FH, 7FH)
fsfibf fxf“fhfZf“fVfefBfifefB,af ... ) \
[Ifif“f0,E COAfPOIfa, IOV, 3fiftfZfbofg’L A=IDX, - &, ¥, B, IMIDIfTIfbf ZLIfWOB

* "&'URPN ,QDY'\éP,é,é,/EDA,»v,iCE,é‘_’_',ﬂf‘fﬁ"flﬁ,AZéDM,-,éff[l[f"fo"fgféD[,iDADY'é,p,l/zRPN,i'I,ﬁE,u,AD“
—0.%,é,e[0B, %, IffbfZ0[fW,6Z9,A, AfRf“ fof00If<. W, Y24, IDAfpf %of OLf ~ OLfif“follONull (7FH, 7FH)
JEOY'e,uACEE €N, 5-hZ~,",é,+,/E,2+K—V[]B

ZY,I RPN ,826[M,-,é,+,/,2,A, «,é[B

RPN Data entry

MSB LSB MSB LSB fof%of JOIf ~ Ol -Ya, 11”1

0O0OH 00OH mmH -- fsfbf fxf“fhfZf“fVfefBfrfefB
mm, | 1:00H-18H (0-24"%%o%)
"Y3%o P E,A2fIfNF~[Ifu,U,AQY’ €%0A"\
Default:02H
LSB ,i'l,i-3Z<,-,é[IB

O0OH 01IH mmH IIH ff@fCff f...Olfif“fO
mm:00H-40H-7FH(-64-0-+63)

O0H 02H mmH -- FROPXS f...OIfif“fO

mm:28H - 40H - 58H(-24 - +24"Y4%o?)
LSB ,I'l,i-3Z<,-,é[1B

7JFH 7FH  --  -- RPN Null
RPN ,",a,N NRPN”O[t,5fLfff“fZf<,",é[B

1.2.23 f* fff“fif< £,00fh fOFbfZOIfW
"E%o®,If" fff“fIf <f, DIfhffbfZ0IfW,8260M, -, €[0B

2nd byte 3rd byte fOfbfZzOrfw
120 0 All Sound Off
121 0 Reset All Controllers
123 0 All Note Off
124 0 Omni Off
125 0 Omni On
126 00 16 Mono
127 0 Poly

1.2.23.1 All Sound OFJifIOIfSTFEF“Fhflft(]]
SY“~f ffffif QiSefpOlfolli,I" %o 1,1%0%, 8, x ADA%o?,-.€0B
Vo, Ya, WOAFMOIfofIf f2000f Shflf, E, CIf S fif fOffZ00fW,106°0, 1« UZ[, A, ¢, €18

1.2.23.2 Reset All Controllers[ifSfZfbfafIOlf<fRf“Fof 00 f %o L[]
ZY,1SefRf“FofO0[f %L, I0Y €,8[0%0 50’1, E-R,-[IB
TRE“faf00f %ol oye’l

fsfbf fxf“fhf” fFf“fW 030 [i"t%o>[j
I f5 fIf<fvFEFbS VT 0 DifIft0j
FIFSFtFHSifofNFAftF ~DIf ~ fbof 0 DifIft0j
FIWF.. FEOIFVIH 0 DifIft0j
FGINFXFVFEfbf VIt 127 OipA‘aQj
fz0lf<h 1 0 DifIft0j
flfF~fOF“fo 0 DifIft0j
A\XfefkOlfg 0 DifIftOj
f\ftfafyf_fe 0 DifIft0j

FIf <~ FOfF“fof RF“Faf OO« Z80M, , Yaf [f <~ FOf“Faf\OL XF O fofif “foll OFLFFF“fZf<



RPN "O0t-¢0Y'ens onA,»,8,0,A0Y°&,3,8 A, ¢, Yaff0If~  E%oe<q,I,E, ¢
NRPN "OOt-¢OY'ens onA,»,&,0,A0v'e,3,8 A, ¢, YaffOlf~  E%oe<q,I,E, ¢

1.2.23.3 All Note OFf[Iifi(If fm{Ifafift[l _
Sy " fif< Ifif" A, ¢ 6fmDlifg. 8.+, x Afift,-, 608 o , \
Yo, ¥a, WOAFZOLF<FN 1, 3,1, INFXFefkOlfg, 2flf* IOt i0A, »,&,¢, 2fIft, E, E,&,U,A” %o, i0I—1, 11, E, ¢ 1B

1.2.23.4 Omni OffifIFEfIftL]
FIOLF<OEFmOLfo0ESIft, 5Z60M, 1, %22, £, 90" —0,80s, =B

1.2.23.5 Omni On[ifIfESfjfIf“0j

fIDLF<DEFmOLfQOEfIft,6Z60M, 1, Y222, £~ 90" —0,80s,x[B

1.2.23.6 Mono[Jif.fm[]j

fINLF<OEFTFEf“FhOEFfIft, 8Z60M, 1, %222, £ ™, 10" —0,8[s,¢[JA3rd byte[Jif fm]"0j,2 0" 16 ,1"i"i“a,E, ,&,1SY"-
£ fff“fIf<,8f.fmf.0lfh QiMode4 : m = 1[Jj ,E,-,é[1B

1.2.23.7 Poly[Jif|fS0j
FIOLF<OEFTFEF“FAOESIft, 5ZO0M, 1, Y22, £, 90" —0,80s, ¢ DASY“~f fff“fIf<, 8f|FSF, Ol fhiMode3[j ,E,,é[B

1.3 fVfIfOf Yeof €f FFF“FW

F{fCX,8'1'8,-,6,%,B,If0fbfZ0IfWB

_fO_f“_fN_fZ_fCE_fN.fg ,ﬁE‘g,Y|:|¢,|',1,Azg—p,-,é,ﬁEDAg?— {f{fC_fX_fO_f”fN,%,’,A,E,-

Sg’ £F{fCFXfof“fN,If{fCFX,51'8,A,«,é,2e,x,E E,é[1B

FY <" fplfafpf%ofI0(f ~ OlOist\1-40j,] Rev PROGRAM CHANGE = OFF ,IZZ[JA,» Ifp[lfg.IfvfTIfOf
%of €S FFF“FW,IZ60M, 1, E, ¢ 0B

1.4 fsfbf fxf“fh

fsfbf fxf“fhfzfCOf<,1%0%o't, 5", !, AQAfsfbf ", 8 1%0»,3,, &fIfbfZOIfW(B
< fellfafpf%ofO0If ~Ol0i=ts\1-4[]j,] Rcv PITCH BEND CHANGE = OFF
AZ20A,» ifp0Ifg.Ifsfof fxffh,iZ6OM,u,E,¢[0B

1.5 £ fff“fif < FAftf~ 0L £~ fbf ) o
E®"0,8e,¢,YEANADX,E%oY,u[2,b<,3,8" !, AlA%0?, E +1%o0»,8+t, ", &fIfbfZOfW[IB

[%oSul]Y’&,IfIftOB

FY<f follfafpf%of00(f ~ Ol0i=te\1-40j,1 Rev CHANNEL AFTER TOUCH=OFF IZZ[JA,» Ifp[(fg, I fff“flf< FAftf~ 0Ol
f~fbf,IZ6[M, 1, E,¢[IB

1.6 FIFSFtFHFiFbfNFAftS ~OLf ~ fbf o

SeE®"0,2,E,EJAE®"0,8'e,¢, % EAJADX, E%oY,uz,b<,3,8“ !, éflIfbfZOIfW[B

0%o0SuY’ e, iflft0B

< fpllfafpf%ofI0Lf ~Ol0iste\1-4[Jj,| Rcv POLYPHONIC AFTER TOUCH=OFF,IZZ[JA,»,ifp0lfg.If|IfSftfHfifbfN
FASSOLf~Fbf*IZ60M,1,E ¢0B

fmOlfg” O[t36-97,1"1"1,I, YEe%E,2,©,©,4[]B

2. fVrXfef€ FGFNFXFNF<J[fVFu fOfbfZOfW

"YaU“1,E%o0 %o 't[Ti* 3,4, 1,E, JAMIDI< @51, IfVfXfef€,ESO, -, é[1Y’&,8[s, aMIDIffof ZOLfW[IB, =

JIMIDIfOfbfZOIfW, 829, 7, £JASO « "MIDIk@S5{, ©,¢S-YXG50,1,U,£,/,C,-, X, A I[Y' &, 8fGfffBfbfg, -, &, £, /,a%0A"\
0B

S-YXG50,IfffofCfXfif“fo[l[,i DgANDIfIOlf<Oj0h, EEA’e,3,8,A,¢,é[1B

2.1 fpf%of00LF ~OL § FFF“fW
S-YXG50 ,I0A"E%02, Ifpf%of IOLf ~ OIf fFF“fW, 6", (1B



[ fHifol[fTf< FSFAf<f~fCFE fIfbfZOIFW |
1) Master Volume

[ ftfifol[fTf< fmf“OEfSFAf<f~fCfE fIfbfZOIfW ]
1) General MIDI Mode On

[ XGflfCfefBfufpf%of(OIf ~[If fFf“fW ]
1) XG System on
2) XG System Data parameter change
3) Multi Effect1 Data parameter change
4) Multi Part Data parameter change
5) Drums Setup Data parameter change

[21'Y%]
1) Master tuning
2) TG300 System Data parameter change
3) TG300 Multi Effect Data parameter change
4) TG300 Mutli Part Data parameter change

2.1.2 fififol[fTf< FSFAf<f ~FCFE€ FfbFZOIFW

2.1.2.1 Master Volume[Jif }fXf~OIf{£SE...OF€EN]
11110000 FO Exclusive status

01111111 7F Universal Real Time

01111111 7F ID of target device

00000100 04 Sub-ID #1=Device Control Message
00000001 01 Sub-ID #2=Master Volume

Osssssss  ss*  Volume LSB

Ottttttt  tt Volume MSB

11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

,U,%,i0A

11110000 FO Exclusive status

01111111 7F Universal Real Time

Oxxxnnnn  xn Device Number, xxx=don't care
00000100 04 Sub-ID #1=Device Control Message
00000001 01 Sub-ID #2=Master Volume

0sssssss  ss Volume LSB

Ottttttt  tt Volume MSB

11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

ZéDM,,é,ﬁEDAVOlume MSB ,éfv.fx_fe_f€_fpf%oﬂ:“:|[_f/\D[DI%DJ’| MASTER VOLUME ,E"l/Z%of,3,é,é|:|B
* Osssssss ,116[]i e \E»ss[JA' Va,a"  —I

2.1.3 fififollfTf< fmf FSFAf<f~fCf€ fIfbfZOIFW

2.1.3.1 General MIDI Mode On [JiGM hflf“0j
11110000 FO Exclusive status

01111110 7E Universal Non-Real Time
01111111 7F ID of target device

00001001 09 Sub-ID #1=General MIDI Message
00000001 01 Sub-ID #2=General MIDI On
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

,U,%,i0A

11110000 FO Exclusive status

01111110 7E Universal Non-Real Time
Oxxxnnnn  xn Device Number, xxx=don't care
00001001 09 Sub-ID #1=General MIDI Message



00000001 01 Sub-ID #2=General MIDI On
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

ON ,3Z6[M,-,&,/E %0 %o 'tf,[J[fh,2XG f,0[fh ,E+i0X,3,6[0AGM,E’&< 3,8,%,-, %, A IMIDIfIfofZfW,8Z6[M
%oA"\,E[6'0,E,E,&é[B,»,1,%,RJANRPN, Efof“fNfZfEfNfg,E,A,¢,A,IZ6M,uu,E,,E,é[1B
.=, If0fbfZOLfW,1ZAs,E,iDA-A 50ms ,©,©,8,%,BOAZY,iffofZ0OlLfW,£,1505u,8'0°0,,é, +,£[B

2.1.4 XGflfCfefBfu fpf%ofI0Lf ~OIf FFF“fW

S-YXG50,ET,1u,A"E%o02, Ifpf%of IOLf ~ OIf fFf“fWSTIfbfZOfW,0'—,&, =, A,ADA

%o @ [if {fCFX0j, I0x, © , EQY’ e0ifGFtfFFNFaf ~ FCfv, afGItfFfNfafpf %of DOIS ~ DIDASGf Y%eof “SXFIOLFYOAS f..
Olfif“f0,E,COj, 0 +10X, - é,+,/,2,A, «,é0B

11110000 FO Exclusive status
01000011 43 YAMAHA 1D
0001nnnn 1n device Number
01001100 4cC XG Model ID
Oaaaaaaa aa Address High
Oaaaaaaa aa Address Mid
Oaaaaaaa aa Address Low
0ddddddd dd Data

Ob Ob
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

FOUFFTICEY,2 2,0,%,1 4 ifpf%of 001 ~OL.1,» IFTFCSY «2ff0If ~,6'—0M, - €0BflIfbfZ0If W, 0"+, A'—
L8080+, I0AZY,IfOfofZOLf W, &,1SO, 80, uif ~ FCFEFXOLFX480,I0&0+0A-A 5fNFfbfNOjS),”,é,+,£0B

OpPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOP
TG300B Reset
FO 41 1n 42 12 40 00 7F 00 41 F7

n = device number

gpOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOPOP

[oefpf%of0Lf ~OLf FFf“fW,1—a

1 fof SFGIFVIf“fGfFFfNfgf ~ fCfv,8[]gECHON, E«10X, - é[&+
U, . DADufGFLFfNfaf ~ fCAviSEXfallv,8E © ,AJA[JgECHOhfGftfFfNfg,E,A, ¢, Af ~ fCfv,/EMSB,
LSB,5'2,%,é[]B
" VARIATIONf~ fCfv,ifGftfFfNfg,ADAMSB=07, LSB=00
ZY,E[If+£=\1-3[],,,IVARIATION TYPE,I[€,8E © ,A[JAAddress (High, Mid, Low) ,I'1,8'2,%,é[]B
0"High Mid Low=02 01 40
“EQA,IffOIf~,8 2.1.4 XG fIfCfefBfufpf%of JOf ~OIf fFf“fW,1Z®,E, ,A,I,R,AJAS-YXG50,E'—[]M,-,é[]B

11110000 FO Exclusive status

01000011 43 YAMAHA 1D

0001nnnn 1n* device Number

0100110 4C XG Model ID

00000010 02 Address High

00000001 01 Address Mid

01000000 40 Address Low

00000111 07 Data(VARIATION TYPE MSB)
00000000 00 Data(VARIATION TYPE LSB)
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

IO, 826, ,6,E[JAS-YXG50,AE»[Y'1'5,3,8,A,¢
LEF{FCFX, IfGftFFfNfgf ~fCfv,IIgECHO,E*I0X,3,8,6[B




*S-YXG50, ifffof CfXfif“folL,iDgAIIfIOLf<Oi0h, EEA’,2,8,A,¢,6,1,A0AN,I"C*0,i0"Z8,A,2e,¢[1B

2.'1'8,u, Y[JgECHO[hfGftfFfNfg.i Dry/Wet ,8"Ya+2, ,AQliDry=Wet[Jj.E *I[JX,-.é[]&

,U, .DAQUfGFtfFfN %o ~OIFSEXfav,8CE © , A[JAIgECHOhfGftfFfNfg,Dry/Wetfpf%of OOLf ~OLLE. A, ¢

A2, x é[1B
["No.10,1fpf%of00Lf ~ 0L ADADry=Wet,IValue, 64 (16[1i,A40)

ZY E[Jft+\1-3[],,,IVARIATION PARAMETER 10,i[}€,86CE © ,A[JAAddress (High, Mid, Low),I"'l,5'2,%,é[]B
0"High Mid Low=02 01 54

“E[&,Iff0lf~,8 2.1.4 XG fIfCfefBfufpf%of00Lf ~0If fFf“fW,IZ®,E, ,A,I,R,AQAS-YXG50,E‘—[M,-,&é[]B

11110000 FO Exclusive status
01000011 43 YAMAHA 1D
0001nnnn 1n device Number
01001100 4cC XG Model ID
00000010 02 Address High
00000001 01 Address Mid
01010100 54 Address Low
01000000 40 Data(MSB)[JO©[Y'&’l
00000000 00 Data(LSB)[J©00,i,U0,U0
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

,_,IffD[f" 876,7,6,/E[JAS-YXG50,AE»[Y‘1'8,3,8,A, ¢, 6EECHOfGftfFfNfg,iDry/

Wet,I'l,2"v4+2, ,AQiDry=Wet[Jj,E+i0X,3,&,é[]B

MIDIffbfZOlfW,i0"—[,E,iZ45+7250,2,0,0,8,0,-.0B

DADY, " €%0*E*,2S-YXG50,EEA'® 2,8 A, ¢, é0é0t, I0A" Sf fff“fif ifpOlfalj,1<E*2,E<6™" 0-0R, 001, &0A,», +
Efpf%of I0If ~OIf FFf“fW IfZfbfgf AfofvffOlf ~, 0" 0—i,.é,+,£,8,",,,8,u,0,-0B

2.1.4.1 XG System On[JiXGfVfXfef€flf“[j
11110000 FO Exclusive status
01000011 43 YAMAHA ID
0001lnnnn 1n device Number
01001100 4cC XG Model ID
00000000 00 Address High
00000000 00 Address Mid
01111110 7E Address Low
00000000 00 Data
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

S-YXG50,8[JuXG[Jv,E[J€<’, 1, Y2 %0 L, E, 1, A@"\,3,1,€,%,R if[[fbfZl][le]B

, &, If0fbfZOIfW,8Z60M, -,é, 1A% %o tf, ([ fh, SOUXGOV, E < 10X, u0A, -, X, A, ifpf%of 00Lf ~ 0L {1 %0S U
%o0»,3,8,8[1B,3,¢, ENRPN[Afof“fNfZfEfNfg,E,COAXG,E’ &< 2,8,%, , %, A, IMIDIfIfofZ[fW,2Z 6[IM%oA"\
JEN6‘0,E,E,é[B

L=, If0fbfZOIfW,1ZA s, E,IDA-A50ms, © ,©,é,%, BOAZY,IfIfbfZOlfW,£,1SOSu,8'0°0,-,é,+,/£[B

2.1.4.2 XG System Data parameter change[JiXGfVfXfef€ff([f ™ fof%eo O FEF“fW
[f t=\1-10],[0C[f t=\1-2], ZQE[IB

2.1.4.3 Multi Effect1 Data parameter change[Jif }f<f" fGftfFfNfg1{f{[f ™ fof%o ~Orf fFE
Of «t*\1-101,, [ICOf «t*\1-3[1, ZQA£NB

2.1.4.4 Multi Part Data parameter change[Ji
Of«t=\1-100,, (0CO0f «t=\1-4[1, ZQA[B

2.1.4.5 Drums Setup Data parameter change[Jifhf%of€fZfbfaf Afbfviflf ™ fpf%o O FRE“fW
Of«t=\1-100,, (0COf «t=\1-5[1, ZQA£[B




Drum Setup Reset f{IfbfZ0[fW[iet2\1-20j,6Z6[M,-,&é,ZE[JADrum Setup parameter,i’l,i[[%0S0%o0>,3,&,é[]B
fhf%of€fZfbfg,80@,8'0,!,é,£NADrum Setup parameter ,i'l,i[%050%o0»,3,&,é[1B

2.1.5,»,1'%, if pf%of DOLF ~ OLF FFF“FW

2.1.51 fIXFOIF £ Olfif“fO
11110000 FO Exclusive status
01000011 43 YAMAHA 1D
0001nnnn 1n device Number
00100111 27 Model ID
00110000 30 Sub ID2
00000000 00

00000000 0O

Ommmmmmm mm Master Tune MSB
ol Master Tune LSB
Occccececec  cc don't care
11110111 F7 End of Exclusive

‘Sffff“flf<,1%01'6,8" &“x,E *l,!,¢,&,&ffbfZOIfWB

3. FSfAf<f ~FCFEfIfbf ZNIFW
3.1 fAfNfefBfufZf“fvf“fo i ) S
FAFNfefBfufZf“fVf“fO (FE) ,61“xZ60M, A, ©,c-f300msec”E[J4, %,A,A,aZY,IMIDIOMt,2,

E,¢0e04, IDAFIOLFSTFEF“Fhfft DAFIDLF S OLfofiftOAFSFZFof ofIOLf<fRF“FafO0f %ol 0Z60M, ., Y222, /™, 90" —
0.%,-,é0B

Of ete\ 11 [,
Parameter Base Address
Model ID = 4C[Jy XG [z

Parameter Change

Address
High Mid Low Description
XG SYSTEM 00 00 00 System

00 00 7D  Drum setup Reset

00 00 7E  XG System On

00 00 7F  All Parameter Reset
EFFECT 1 02 01 00 Effectl(Reverb,Chorus,Variation)
MULTI PART 08 00 00 Multi Part 1

08 OF 00 Multi Part 16
DRUM 30 oD 00 Drum Setup 1
31 oD 00 Drum Setup 2

Ob
Db HiIYII.Y.H.Y'II.Y.IYH.Y'IYH.Y.HYU:IYII.Y'IYH.Y.H.Y.H.Y'H.Y.Iylyﬂ.Y.H¢
SH-—-> Address , Parameter ”

RAANAANAANANCHRARAAAAAAAM
» 3N oD 00 , note number 13 "
., 3N OE 00 , note number 14 "

" . ” ”

» 3N 5B 00 , note number 91 "



n : Drum Setup number (0, 1)

Of ete\ 1-2 [,
MIDI Parameter Change table (SYSTEM ) [JyXG[Jz
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
00 00 00 4 0000 - 07FF MASTER TUNE -102.4 - +102.3[cent] 00 04 00
00
1st bit3 - 0 bitl5 - 12
2nd bit3 - 0" bitll - 8
3rd bit3 - 0 bit7 - 4
4th bit3 - 00 bit3 -0
04 1 00 - 7F MASTER VOLUME 0-127 7F
05 1 00 - 7F NOT USED
06 1 28 -58 TRANSPOSE -24 - +24[semitones] 40
7D n DRUM SETUP RESET n=Drum Setup number (0, 1)
7E 00 XG SYSTEM ON 00=XG System ON (receive only)
7F 00 ALL PARAMETER RESET 00=ON (receive only)
TOTAL SIZE 07
I:I.f .t.\ 1-3 Dn
MIDI Parameter Change table (EFFECT 1) JyXG[]z
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
02 01 00 2 00 - 7F  REVERB TYPE MSB ‘12_AA2IR@YLAZQNE
01(=HALL1)
00-7F REVERB TYPE LSB 00 : basic type 00
02 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 1 ‘12 AERXO°A°@YAZQMAE depends on
reverb type
03 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 2 av av
04 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 3 av av
05 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 4 av av
06 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 5 av av
07 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 6 av ov
08 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 7 av av
09 1 00-7F REVERB PARAMETER 8 av ov
0OA 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 9 av av
0B 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 10 av ov
oC 1 00 -7F REVERB RETURN -J+dB...0dB...+6dB
(0...64...127) 40
oD 1 01-7F REVERB PAN L63...C...R63 (1...64...127) 40
TOTAL SIZE OE
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
02 01 10 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 11 ‘12 AERxO°A°PYAZQME depends on
reverb type
11 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 12 av ov
12 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 13 av v
13 1 00 - 7F REVERB PARAMETER 14 av av
14 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 15 av v



15 1 00 -7F REVERB PARAMETER 16 av av
TOTAL SIZE 6

Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
02 01 20 2 00-7F CHORUS TYPE MSB ‘12_AA2IR@YLAZQNE
41(=CHORUS1)
00-7F CHORUS TYPE LSB 00 : basic type 00
22 1 00 -7F CHORUS PARAMETER 1 ‘12 AERXO°A°@YAZQME depends on
chorus type
23 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 2 av av
24 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 3 av av
25 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 4 av av
26 1 00 -7F CHORUS PARAMETER 5 av av
27 1 00 -7F CHORUS PARAMETER 6 av ov
28 1 00 -7F CHORUS PARAMETER 7 av av
29 1 00-7F CHORUS PARAMETER 8 av ov
2A 1 00-7F CHORUS PARAMETER 9 av av
2B 1 00-7F CHORUS PARAMETER 10 av ov
2C 1 00-7F CHORUS RETURN -J+dB...0dB...+6dB
(0...64...127) 40
2D 1 01-7F CHORUS PAN L63...C...R63 (1...64...127) 40
2E 1 00 -7F SEND CHORUS TO REVERB  -[]#dB...0dB...+6dB
(0...64...127) 00
TOTAL SIZE OF
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
02 01 30 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 11 ‘12 AERXO°A°@YLAZQME depends on
chorus type
31 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 12 av av
32 1 00-7F CHORUS PARAMETER 13 av v
33 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 14 av av
34 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 15 av ov
35 1 00 - 7F CHORUS PARAMETER 16 av av
TOTAL SIZE 6
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
02 01 40 2 00 - 7F  VARIATION TYPE MSB ‘12 AAZR@YAZQLE 05 (=DELAY
L,C,R)
00 - 7F  VARIATION TYPE LSB 00 : basic type 00

42 2 00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 1 MSB
‘12 AERx0Q°A°@Y%AZQ[AE depends on

variation
type

00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 1 LSB [}V v

44 2 00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 2 MSB ov ov
00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 2 LSB [}V ov

46 2 00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 3 MSB ov ov
00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 3 LSB [V ov

48 2 00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 4 MSB ov ov
00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 4 LSB [V ov

4A 2 00 -7F VARIATION PARAMETER 5 MSB ov ov

00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 5 LSB [}V av



4C 2 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 6 MSB gv ov
00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 6 LSB [}V gv
4E 2 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 7 MSB gv ov
00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 7 LSB [}V av
50 2 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 8 MSB gv ov
00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 8 LSB [}V av
52 2 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 9 MSB av ov
00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 9 LSB [}V av
54 2 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 10 MSB av ov
00 - 7F VARIATION PARAMETER 10 LSB gv ov
56 1 00 - 7F  VARIATION RETURN -[$dB...0dB...+6dB
(0...64...127) 40
57 1 01-7F VARIATION PAN L63...C...R63 (1...64...127) 40
58 1 00 - 7F SEND VARIATION TO REVERB -[]t+dB...0dB...+6dB
(0...64...127) 00
50 1 00 - 7F SEND VARIATION TO CHORUS -[]+dB...0dB...+6dB
(0...64...127) 00
5A 1 00-01 VARIATION CONNECTION 0:INSERTION, 1:SYSTEM 00
5B 1 00 - OF, VARIATION PART fpOlfgl...16 = 0...15, 7F
7F OFF = 127
5 1 00-7F MW VARIATION CONTROL DEPTH -64 - +63
40
5D 1 00 - 7F BEND VARIATION CONTROL DEPTH -64 - +63
40
5 1 00 - 7F  CAT VARIATION CONTROL DEPTH -64 - +63
40
5 1 00 - 7F AC1 VARIATION CONTROL DEPTH -64 - +63
40
60 1 00-7F AC2 VARIATION CONTROL DEPTH -64 - +63
40
TOTAL SIZE 21
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
02 01 70 1 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 11 ‘12 AERXO°A°@YAZQMAE depends on
variation
type
71 1 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 12 [}V av
72 1 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 13 [}V av
73 1 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 14 [}V av
74 1 00 - 7F  VARIATION PARAMETER 15 [}V av
75 1 00 - 7F VARIATION PARAMETER 16 [}V av
TOTAL SIZE 6
D.f .t.\ 1-4 |:|n
MIDI Parameter Change table ( MULTI PART ) yXG[]z
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)
08 nn 00 1 00 - 20 ELEMENT RESERVE 0-32 partl0 =
00,
other = 02
nn 01 1 00 - 7F BANK SELECT MSB 0-127 partl0 =

7F,



nn 02 1 00 - 7F
nn 03 1 00 -7F
nn 04 1 00 - OF,7F
nn 05 1 00-01
nn 06 1 00-02
nn 07 1 00 -03

00(Part10°ESO)

nn 08 1 28 - 58
nn 09 2 00 - FF
nn OA
nn 0B 1 00 - 7F
nn 0C 1 00 -7F
nn OD 1 00 -7F
nn OE 1 00 -7F
nn OF 1 00 -7F
nn 10 1 00 -7F
nn 11 1 00 -7F
nn 12 1 00 -7F
nn 13 1 00 -7F
nn 14 1 00 -7F
nn 15 1 00 -7F
nn 16 1 00 - 7F
part
nn 17 1 00 - 7F
part
nn 18 1 00 - 7F
nn 19 1 00 - 7F
nn 1A 1 00 -7F
nn 1B 1 00 - 7F
nn 1C 1 00 -7F
nn 1D 1 28 - 58
nn 1E 1 00 -7F
nn 1F 1 00 -7F
nn 20 1 00 -7F
nn 21 1 00 -7F
nn 22 1 00 -7F
nn 23 1 28 - 58
nn 24 1 00 -7F
nn 25 1 00 -7F
40
nn 26 1 00 -7F
nn 27 1 00 - 7F
nn 28 1 00 -7F
TOTAL SIZE 29

BANK SELECT LSB
PROGRAM NUMBER
Rcv CHANNEL

MONO/POLY MODE
SAME NOTE NUMBER
KEY ON ASSIGN

PART MODE

NOTE SHIFT
DETUNE

VOLUME

VELOCITY SENSE DEPTH
VELOCITY SENSE OFFSET
PAN

NOTE LIMIT LOW
NOTE LIMIT HIGH
DRY LEVEL
CHORUS SEND
REVERB SEND
VARIATION SEND

VIBRATO RATE
VIBRATO DEPTH

VIBRATO DELAY

0-127
1-128
1-16,0FF

0:MONO, 1:POLY
0:SINGLE

1:MULTI

2:INST (for DRUM)
0:NORMAL

1:DRUM

2 - 3:DRUMS1 -2

-24 - +24 [semitones]
-12.8 - +12.7 [Hz]

1st bit3-0"bit7-4
2nd bit3-0]"bit3-0
0-127

0-127

0-127

O:random,
L63...C...R63 (1...64...127)
C-2-G8

C-2-G8

0-127

0-127

0-127

0-127

-64 - +63
-64 - +63

-64 - +63

FILTER CUTOFF FREQUENCY-64 - +63

FILTER RESONANCE
EG ATTACK TIME
EG DECAY TIME

EG RELEASE TIME

MW PITCH CONTROL

MW FILTER CONTROL

MW AMPLITUDE CONTROL
MW LFO PMOD DEPTH
MW LFO FMOD DEPTH
MW LFO AMOD DEPTH

BEND PITCH CONTROL
BEND FILTER CONTROL

-64 - +63
-64 - +63
-64 - +63
-64 - +63

-24 - +24 [semitones]
-9600 - +9450 [cent]
-64 - +63

0-127

0-127

0-127

-24 - +24 [semitones]
-9600 - +9450 [cent]

BEND AMPLITUDE CONTROL

BEND LFO PMOD DEPTH
BEND LFO FMOD DEPTH
BEND LFO AMOD DEPTH

+100 - +100 [%]
+100 - +100 [%]
+100 - +100 [%]

other = 00
00

00

part no.

01
01

02(Part10)

40
08 00
(80)

64
40
40

40
00
7F
7F
00
28
00

40
40(drum

ignores)
40(drum

ignores)
40
40
40
40
40

40
40
40
0A
00
00

42
40
-64 - +63

40
40
40



Address Size Data Parameter Description Default
(H) (H) (H) value(H)

nn 30 1 00-01 Rcv PITCH BEND 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 31 1 00-01 Rcv CH AFTER TOUCH (CAT) 0:0FF,
1:0ON 01

nn 32 1 00-01 Rcv PROGRAM CHANGE 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 33 1 00-01 Rcv CONTROL CHANGE 0:0FF, 1:ON 01

nn 34 1 00-01 Rcv POLY AFTER TOUCH (PAT) 0:0FF,
1:0N 01

nn 35 1 00-01 Rcv NOTE MESSAGE 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 36 1 00-01 Rcv RPN 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 37 1 00-01 Rcv NRPN 0:0FF, 1:0ON XG=01,
GM=00

nn 38 1 00-01 Rcv MODULATION 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 39 1 00-01 Rcv VOLUME 0:0FF, 1:ON 01

nn 3A 1 00-01 Rcv PAN 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 3B 1 00-01 Rcv EXPRESSION 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 3C 1 00-01 Rcv HOLD1 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 3D 1 00-01 Rcv PORTAMENTO 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 3E 1 00-01 Rcv SOSTENUTO 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 3F 1 00-01 Rcv SOFT PEDAL 0:0FF, 1:0ON 01

nn 40 1 00-01 Rcv BANK SELECT 0:0FF, 1:0ON XG=01,
GM=00

nn 41 1 00 - 7F SCALE TUNING C -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 42 1 00 - 7F SCALE TUNING C# -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 43 1 00 - 7F SCALE TUNING D -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 44 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING D# -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 45 1 00 - 7F SCALE TUNING E -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 46 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING F -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 47 1 00 - 7F SCALE TUNING F# -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 48 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING G -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 49 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING G# -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 4A 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING A -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 4B 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING A# -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 4C 1 00 -7F SCALE TUNING B -64 - +63 [cent] 40

nn 4D 1 28 - 58 CAT PITCH CONTROL -24 - 424 [semitones] 40

nn 4E 1 00 -7F CAT FILTER CONTROL -9600 - +9450 [cent] 40

nn 4F 1 00 -7F CAT AMPLITUDE CONTROL -64 - +63 40

nn 50 1 00 -7F CAT LFO PMOD DEPTH 0-127 00

nn 51 1 00 - 7F CAT LFO FMOD EPTH 0-127 00

nn 52 1 00 - 7F CAT LFO AMOD DEPTH 0-127 00

nn 53 1 28 - 58 PAT PITCH CONTROL -24 - +24 [semitones] 40

nn 54 1 00 - 7F PAT FILTER CONTROL -9600 - +9450 [cent] 40

nn 55 1 00 - 7F PAT AMPLITUDE CONTROL -64 - +63 40

nn 56 1 00 - 7F PAT LFO PMOD DEPTH 0-127 00

nn 57 1 00 -7F PAT LFO FMOD DEPTH 0-127 00

nn 58 1 00 - 7F PAT LFO AMOD DEPTH 0-127 00

nn 59 1 00 - 5F AC1 CONTROLLER NUMBER 0 - 95 10

nn 5A 1 28 - 58 AC1 PITCH CONTROL -24 - +24 [semitones] 40

nn 5B 1 00 -7F AC1 FILTER CONTROL -9600 - +9450 [cent] 40

nn 5C 1 00 - 7F AC1 AMPLITUDE CONTROL -64 - +63 40

nn 5D 1 00 -7F AC1 LFO PMOD DEPTH 0-127 00



nn 5 1 00 - 7F AC1 LFO FMOD DEPTH 0-127 00
nn 5F 1 00 - 7F AC1 LFO AMOD DEPTH 0-127 00
nn 60 1 00 - 5F AC2 CONTROLLER NUMBER 0 - 95 11
nn 61 1 28 - 58 AC2 PITCH CONTROL -24 - +24 [semitones] 40
nn 62 1 00 - 7F AC2 FILTER CONTROL -9600 - +9450 [cent] 40
nn 63 1 00 - 7F AC2 AMPLITUDE CONTROL -64 - +63 40
nn 64 1 00 - 7F AC2 LFO PMOD DEPTH 0-127 00
nn 65 1 00 - 7F AC2 LFO FMOD DEPTH 0-127 00
nn 66 1 00 - 7F AC2 LFO AMOD DEPTH 0-127 00
nn 67 1 00-01 PORTAMENTO SWITCH 0:0FF, 1:ON 00
nn 68 1 00 - 7F PORTAMENTO TIME 0-127 00
nn 69 1 00 - 7F PITCH EG INITIAL LEVEL -64 - +63 40
nn 6A 1 00 - 7F PITCH EG ATTACK TIME -64 - +63 40
nn 6B 1 00 - 7F PITCH EG RELEASE LEVEL -64 - +63 40
nn 6C 1 00 - 7F PITCH EG RELEASE TIME -64 - +63 40
nn 6D 1 01-7F VELOCITY LIMIT LOW 1-127 01
nn 6E 1 01-7F VELOCITY LIMIT HIGH 1-127 7F

TOTAL SIZE 3F

nn = fpOlfgfif“foOl (0 : Part 1, 1 : Part2, 2 : Part 3, ..., 15 : Part 16)
DRUM PART ,i[Jé[I+A " E%o02,ifpf%of0Lf ~[0I,IE2%.E,2, ©,©,¢,E,¢[IB

[JESOFT PEDAL  [JEBANK SELECT LSB JEMONO/POLY
[JEPORTAMENTO  [JEPOLY AFTER TOUCH  [JEPITCH EG INITIAL LEVEL
(EPITCH EG RELEASE LEVEL [EPITCH EG RELEASE TIME

[JESCALE TUNING
[EPITCH EG ATTACK TIME

I:I.f .t.\ 1-5 Dn

MIDI Parameter Change table (DRUM SETUP ) [JyXG[]z
Address Size Data Parameter Description Default

(H) (H) (H) value(H)
3nm 00 1 00 - 7F PITCH COARSE -64 - +63 40
3nm 01 1 00 - 7F PITCH FINE -64 - +63[cent] 40
3n r 02 1 00 - 7F LEVEL 0-127 depend on
the note

3nmm 03 1 00 - 7F ALTERNATE GROUP 0:0FF, 1 - 127 av
3nm 04 1 00 - 7F PAN O:random,

L63...C...R63 (1...64...127) [V
3nm 05 1 00 - 7F REVERB SEND 0-127 av
3nmm 06 1 00 - 7F CHORUS SEND 0-127 av
3nmm 07 1 00 - 7F VARIATION SEND 0-127 7F
3nmr 08 1 00-01 KEY ASSIGN 0:SINGLE, 1:MULTI 00
3nr 09 1 00-01 Rcv NOTE OFF 0:0FF, 1:ON depend on

the note

3nmr O0A 1 00-01 Rcv NOTE ON 0:0FF, 1:ON 01
3nmm 0B 1 00 - 7F FILTER CUTOFF FREQUENCY-64 - +63 40
3nr 0C 1 00 - 7F FILTER RESONANCE -64 - +63 40
3nmm 0D 1 00 - 7F EG ATTACK RATE -64 - +63 40
3nm OE 1 00 - 7F EG DECAY1 RATE -64 - +63 40
3nr OF 1 00 - 7F EG DECAY2 RATE -64 - +63 40
TOTAL SIZE 10

[0°0] n:Drum Setup number (0, 1)

rr : note number (0D - 5B)



XG system on , GM mode on f{IfbfZ[J[fW,5Z6[M,,é,AADrum Setup parameter ,i,-,x ,A[[%0SU
%o0»,3,6,&[]B

Drum Setup Reset f{IfbfZ[[fW,E,ae,&[JASeDrum Setup parameter ,8[]%0S50%o0»,",é,+,/E,2,A,«,é[1B
Fhf%of€fZfbfg,801@,80,!,é, %050 %0»,2,8,6[]B



Soft XGFmOIFH<F{fCEXFSFXfg

fifefsfSOI

" piano

™ Cchromatic Percussion
= Organ

Soft Guitar

—~_ Bass

€  sStrings

%% Ensemble

w4 Brass

—xa__ Reed
== Pipe
“f_ Synth Lead

| Synth Pad

G SynthEffects
% Ethnic

Mg Percussive
- Sound Effects

- SEXf{fCfX

fof“FNfZfCEfNfg MSB=000, LSB=fof“fNfif“fo[l[
Bank 0:(GM)

Bank 1:Key Scale Panning
Bank 3:Stereo

Bank 6:Single

Bank 8:Slow

Bank 12:Fast Decay

Bank 14:Double Attack
Bank 16:Bright

Bank 17:Bright

Bank 18:Dark

Bank 19:Dark

Bank 20:Resonant

Bank 24:Attack

Bank 25:Release

Bank 27:Reso Sweep

Bank 28:Muted

Bank 32:Detune 1

Bank 33:Detune 2

Bank 34:Detune 3



Bank 35:Octave 1
Bank 36:Octave 2
Bank 37:5th 1

Bank 38:5th 2

Bank 39:Bend

Bank 40:Tutti

Bank 41:Tutti

Bank 42:Tutti

Bank 43:Velo-Switch
Bank 45:Velo-Xfade
Bank 64:0Other wave
Bank 65:0ther wave
Bank 66:Other wave
Bank 67:0Other wave
Bank 68:0Other wave
Bank 69:0Other wave
Bank 70:Other wave
Bank 71:0Other wave
Bank 72:0Other wave
Bank 96:Other wave
Bank 97:0Other wave
Bank 98:0Other wave
Bank 99:Other wave
Bank 100:0ther wave
Bank 101:Other wave

fifefsfSOL

Piano

IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N "UOYA

AYEp°  AYEp°

1 0 GrandPno 1
1 GrndPnoK 1
18 MelloGrP 1
40 PianoStr 2
41 Dream 2

2 0 BritePno 1
1 BritPnoK 1

3 0 E.Grand 2
1 EIGrPnoK 2
32 Det.CP80 2
40 EIGrPno1 2
41 EIGrPno2 2

4 0 HnkyTonk 2
1 HnkyTnkK 2

5 0 E.Piano1 2



1 El.Pno1K

18 MelloEP1
32 Chor.EP1
40 HardEl.P
45 VX ELP1
64 60sEI.P
6 0 E.Piano2
1 El.Pno2K
32 Chor.EP2
33 DX Hard

34 DXLegend
40 DX Phase
41 DX+Analg
42 DXKotoEP

45 VX ELP2
7 0 Harpsi.
1 Harpsi.K
25 Harpsi.2
35 Harpsi.3
8 0 Clavi.
1 Clavi. K
27 Claviwah
64 PulseClv
65 PierceCl

fIfefsfSOl

Chromatic Percussion
IBU pxN EbY. 1p2%4E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°

N =2 N =2ND NN =2 2N DPNDDNDDNDNDNDNDND_2DND 22NN -

"UOYA

9 0 Celesta
10 0 Glocken
11 0 MusicBox
64 Orgel
12 0 Vibes
1 VibeskK
45 HardVibe
13 0 Marimba
1 MarimbaK
64 SineMrmb
97 Balafon2
98 Log Drum
14 0 Xylophon
15 0 TubulBel
96 ChrchBel

97 Carillon



N NN =

"UOYA

16 0 Dulcimer
35 Dulcimr2
96 Cimbalom
97 Santur
fifefsfSOl
Organ
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
17 0 DrawOrgn
32 DetDrwOr
33 60sDrOr1
34 60sDrOr2
35 70sDrOr1
36 DrawOrg2
37 60sDrOr3
38 EvenBar
40 16+2"2/3
64 Organ Ba
65 70sDrOr2
66 CheezOrg
67 DrawOrg3
18 0 PercOrgn
24 70sPcOr1
32 DetPrcOr
33 LiteOrg
37 PercOrg2
19 0 RockOrgn
64 RotaryOr
65 SloRotar
66 FstRotar
20 0 ChrchOrg
32 ChurOrg3
35 ChurOrg2
40 NotreDam
64 OrgFlute
65 TrmOrgFl
21 0 ReedOrgn
40 Puff Org
22 0 Acordion
32 Accordlt
23 0 Harmnica
32 Harmo 2
24 0 TangoAcd
64 TngoAcd2

N NN 2NN DNDNDN22DNDDNDDNDNDDNDNDNDDNDDDNDDNDNDDNDNDNDDNDDNDN_2DNDNDNDNDNDD=2DNDDNNDNDNNDNDNDNDDNDDNDNDN -



fifefsfSOl
Guitar

IBU,PxN EPY, 1p2%E°N

=

AYEp°  AYEp°

"UOYA

25 0 NylonGtr
16 NylonGt2
25 NylonGt3
43 VelGtHrm
96 Ukulele
26 0 SteelGtr
16 SteelGt2
35 128trGtr
40 NyIn&Stl
41 Stl&Body
96 Mandolin
27 0 Jazz Gtr
18 MelloGtr
32 JazzAmp
28 0 CleanGtr
32 ChorusGt
29 0 Mute.Gtr
40 FunkGtr1
41 MuteStIG

43 FunkGtr2
45 Jazz Man

30 0 Ovrdrive
43 Gt.Pinch
31 0 Dist.Gtr

40 FeedbkGt
41 FeedbGt2
32 0 GtrHarmo
65 GtFeedbk
66 GtrHrmo2

fifefsfSOr

Bass

IBU pxN EbY. 1p2%E°N
AYEp® AYEp®

JEL UL U U LS TN O IS N NG IR G U N T .G T |G TS G\ RS G\, IRt G W N5 TR NG TR 1N TN |\ JEIE it W Uy |\ T NG S QR

"UOYA

33 0 Aco.Bass
40 JazzRthm
45 VXUprght
34 0 FngrBass

= NN =



18 FingrDrk
27 FlangeBa
40 Ba&DstEG

43 FngrSlap
45 FngBass2
65 ModAlem
35 0 PickBass
28 MutePkBa
36 0 Fretless
32 Fretles2
33 Fretles3
34 Fretles4
96 SynFretl
97 Smooth
37 0 SlapBas1

27 ResoSlap
32 PunchThm

38 0 SlapBas2
43 VeloSlap
39 0 SynBass1

18 SynBa1Dk
20 FastResB

24 AcidBass
35 Clv Bass
40 TeknoBa

64 Oscar

65 SqrBass

66 RubberBa
96 Hammer

40 0 SynBass2
6 MelloSB1
12 Seq Bass

18 ClkSynBa
19 SynBa2Dk
32 SmthBa 2
40 ModulrBa
41 DX Bass
64 X WireBa

fifefsfSOL

Strings

IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°

N NDNDNDN=2DNDNDN 2NN 2NN DNNN=22 2 2 a2 N2 2NDNDNDNDNNDNDNDDNND 22 2 a2 NDDNDDNDDNDDNNDN

"UOYA

41 0 Violin
8 SlowVIn



42 0 Viola 1
43 0 Cello 1
44 0 Contrabs 1
45 0 Trem.Str 1
8 SlowTrStr 1
40 Susp Str 2
46 0 Pizz.Str 1
47 0 Harp 1
40 YangChin 2
48 0 Timpani 1
fifefsfSOL
Ensemble
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
49 0 Strings1 1
3 S.Strngs 2
8 SlowStr 1
24 ArcoStr 2
35 60sStrng 2
40 Orchestr 2
41 Orchstr2 2
42 TremOrch 2
45 VeloStr 2
50 0 Strings2 1
3 S.SlwStr 2
8 LegatoSt 2
40 Warm Str 2
41 Kingdom 2
64 70s Str 1
65 Str Ens3 1
51 0 Syn.Str1 2
27 ResoStr 2
64 Syn Str4 2
65 SS Str 2
52 0 Syn.Str2 2
53 0 ChoirAah 1
3 S.Choir 2
16 Ch.Aahs2 2
32 MelChoir 2
40 ChoirStr 2
54 0 VoiceOoh 1
55 0 SynVoice 1
40 SynVox2 2
41 Choral 2



"UOYA

64 AnaVoice 1
56 0 Orch.Hit 2
35 OrchHit2 2
64 Impact 2
fifefsfSOl
Brass
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
57 0 Trumpet 1
16 Trumpet2 1
17 Brite Trp 2
32 WarmTrp 2
58 0 Trombone 1
18 Trmbone2 2
59 0 Tuba 1
16 Tuba 2 1
60 0 Mute.Trp 1
61 0 Fr.Horn 2
6 FrHrSolo 2
32 FrHorn2 1
37 HornOrch 2
62 0 BrasSect 1
35 Tp&ThSec 2
40 BrssSec2 2
41 HiBrass 2
42 MelloBrs 2
63 0 SynBras1 2
12 QuackBr 2
20 RezSynBr 2
24 PolyBrss 2
27 SynBras3 2
32 JumpBrss 2
45 AnaVelBr 2
64 AnaBrss1 2
64 0 SynBras2 1
18 Soft Brs 2
40 SynBras4 2
41 ChorBrss 2
45 VelBras2 2
64 AnaBras2 2
fifefsfSOl

Reed



IRU,pxN EPY  1p2%E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
65 0 SprnoSax 1
66 0 Alto Sax 1
40 Sax Sect 2
43 HyprAlto 2
67 0 TenorSax 1
40 BrthTnSx 2
41 SoftTenr 2
64 TnrSax 2 1
68 0 Bari.Sax 1
69 0 Oboe 2
70 0 Eng.Horn 1
71 0 Bassoon 1
72 0 Clarinet 1
fIfefsfSOl
Pipe
IR0,pxN EPY_  ip2%4E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
73 0 Piccolo 1
74 0 Flute 1
75 0 Recorder 1
76 0 PanFlute 1
77 0 Bottle 2
78 0 Shakhchi 2
79 0 Whistle 1
80 0 Ocarina 1
fifefsfSOl
Synth Lead
IRU,PxN EPY  1p2%E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
81 0 SquarelLd 2
6 Square 2 1
8 LMSquare 2
18 Hollow 1
19 Shmoog 2
64 Mellow 2
65 SoloSine 2
66 SineLead 1
82 0 Saw.Lead 2
6 Saw 2 1
8 ThickSaw 2



"UOYA

18 DynaSaw 1
19 DigiSaw 2
20 Big Lead 2
24 HeavySyn 2
25 WaspySyn 2
40 PulseSaw 2
41 Dr. Lead 2
45 VeloLead 2
96 Seq Ana 2
83 0 CaliopLd 2
65 Pure Pad 2
84 0 Chiff Ld 2
64 Rubby 2
85 0 CharanLd 2
64 DistLead 2
65 WireLead 2
86 0 Voice Ld 2
24 SynthAah 2
64 VoxLead 2
87 0 Fifth Ld 2
35 Big Five 2
88 0 Bass &Ld 2
16 Big&Low 2
64 Fat&Prky 2
65 SoftWurl 2
fifefsfSOl
Syhth Pad
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
89 0 NewAgePd 2
64 Fantasy?2 2
90 0 Warm Pad 2
16 ThickPad 2
17 Soft Pad 2
18 SinePad 2
64 Horn Pad 2
65 RotarStr 2
91 0 PolySyPd 2
64 PolyPd80 2
65 ClickPad 2
66 Ana Pad 2
67 SquarPad 2
92 0 ChoirPad 2
64 Heaven2 2



"UOYA

66 Itopia 2
67 CC Pad 2
93 0 BowedPad 2
64 Glacier 2
65 GlassPad 2
94 0 MetalPad 2
64 Tine Pad 2
65 Pan Pad 2
95 0 Halo Pad 2
96 0 SweepPad 2
20 Shwimmer 2
27 Converge 2
64 PolarPad 2
66 Celstial 2
fifefSfSOl
Synth Effects
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
97 0 Rain 2
45 ClaviPad 2
64 HrmoRain 2
65 AfrcnWnd 2
66 Caribean 2
98 0 SoundTrk 2
27 Prologue 2
64 Ancestrl 2
929 0 Crystal 2
12 SynDrCmp 2
14 Popcorn 2
18 TinyBell 2
35 RndGlock 2
40 GlockChi 2
41 ClearBel 2
42 ChorBell 2
64 SynMalet 1
65 SftCryst 2
66 LoudGlok 2
67 XmasBell 2
68 VibeBell 2
69 DigiBell 2
70 AirBells 2
71 BellHarp 2
72 Gamelmba 2
100 0 Atmosphr 2



N NN DN DNDNDDNDNDNDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDPNDDNDDNNMDNNMNDNDNNDMNDMDNDMDNDDN

"UOYA

18 WarmAtms
19 HollwRIs
40 NylonEP
64 NylnHarp
65 Harp Vox
66 AtmosPad
67 Planet
101 0 Bright
64 FantaBel
96 Smokey
102 0 Goblins
64 GobSyn
65 50sSciFi
66 Ring Pad
67 Ritual
68 ToHeaven
70 Night
71 Glisten
96 BelChoir
103 0 Echoes
8 EchoPad2
14 Echo Pan
64 EchoBell
65 Big Pan
66 SynPiano
67 Creation
68 Stardust
69 Reso Pan
104 0 Sci-Fi
64 Starz
fifefsfSOL
Ethnic
IR0 pxN EPY_ ip2%:E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
105 0 Sitar
32 DetSitar
35 Sitar 2
96 Tambra
97 Tamboura
106 0 Banjo
28 MuteBnjo
96 Rabab
97 Gopichnt
98 Oud

N DN =2 =2DNDNDNDNDDN -
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107 0 Shamisen
108 0 Koto
96 T. Koto
97 Kanoon
109 0 Kalimba
110 0 Bagpipe
111 0 Fiddle
112 0 Shanai
64 Shanai2
96 Pungi
97 Hichriki
fifefsfSOl
Percussive
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
113 0 TnkiBell
96 Bonang
97 Gender
98 Gamelan
99 S.Gamlan
100 Rama Cym
101 AsianBel
114 0 Agogo
115 0 SteelDrm
97 GlasPerc
98 ThaiBell
116 0 WoodBIlok
96 Castanet
117 0 TaikoDrm
96 Gr.Cassa
118 0 MelodTom
64 Mel Tom2
65 Real Tom
66 Rock Tom
119 0 Syn.Drum
64 Ana Tom
65 ElecPerc
120 0 RevCymbl
fifefsfSOl
Sound Effects
IRU,PxN EPY  1p2%E°N

AYEp°  AYEp°

AN 2 A NN 2NN =22 a2 aa N DNDNDNDNDNDMNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDND
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121 0 FretNoiz 2
122 0 BrthNoiz 2
123 0 Seashore 2
124 0 Tweet 2
125 0 Telphone 1
126 0 Helicptr 1
127 0 Applause 1
128 0 Gunshot 1

Fof“fNFZfEfNfg MSB=064, LSB=000
SFXf{fCfX

IBU,pxN MSB=064 UOYA

AYEp® LSB=000

CuttngNz 1

CttngNz2 2

Str Slap 1

0 N O o~ WODN -

9 —
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17 FI.KClik 1
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31



32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

Rain 1
Thunder
Wind 1
Stream 2
Bubble 2
Feed 2

Dog 1
Horse 1
Bird2 1

Ghost 2
Maou 2

Tel.Dial 1
DoorSqek
Door Slam
Scratch1
Scratch 2
WindChm
Telphon2

1



79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125

CarEngin
Car Stop
Car Pass
CarCrash
Siren 2
Train 1
Jetplane
Starship
Burst 2
Coaster
SbMarine

Laughing
Scream1
Punch 1
Heart 1
FootStep

MchinGun
LaserGun
Xplosion
FireWork

= A A



126
127
128
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fLfbfofI0[f€
Standard Kit
Standard 2 Kit
Room Kit
Rock Kit
Electro Kit

Analog Kit

Jazz Kit
Brush Kit

Classic Kit
SFX 1
SFX 2

Bank 127
Program # 1: Standard Kit

Note # Note Keyoff Alt. a. Voice Name

13 C#-1 3 Surdo Mute

14 D -1 3 Surdo Open

15 D#-1 Hi Q

16 E -1 Whip Slap

17 F -1 4 Scratch Push
18 F#-1 4 Scratch Pull

19 G-1 Finger Snap

20 G#-1 Click Noise

21 A-1 Metronome Clic
22 A#-1 Metronome Bell
23 B -1 Seq Click L

24 CcC 0 Seq Click H

25 C#0 Brush Tap

26 D O * Brush Swirl L

27 D#0 Brush Sla



28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

D#1

F# 1
G 1
G#1
A1
A# 1
B 1
Cc 2
C#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
Cc 3
C#3
D 3
D# 3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
C#4
D 4

*

Brush Swirl H
Snare Roll
Castanet

Snare L

Sticks

Bass Drum L
Open Rim Shot
Bass Drum M
Bass Drum H
Side Stick
Snare M

Hand Clap
Snare H

Floor Tom L
Hi-Hat Closed
Floor Tom H
Hi-Hat Pedal
Low Tom

Hi-Hat Open
Mid Tom L

Mid Tom H
Crash Cymbal 1
High Tom

Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long



75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Bank

D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5

127

Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell
Bell Tree

Program # 2: Standard 2 Kit

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

C#-1
D -1
D#-1
E -1
F -1
F#-1
G -1
G#-1
A-1
A1
B -1
C o
C#0
DO
D#0
E 0
F O
F#0
G 0
G#0
A 0
A# 0
B 0
C 1

3
3

Surdo Mute
Surdo Open

Hi Q

Whip Slap
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Finger Snap
Click Noise
Metronome Clic
Metronome Bell
Seq Click L
Seq Click H
Brush Tap
Brush Swirl L
Brush Sla
Brush Swirl H
Snare Roll 2
Castanet
Snare L 2
Sticks

Bass Drum L
Open Rim Shot 2
Bass Drum M 2
Bass Drum H 2



37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

C# 1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F o1
F# 1
G 1
G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
c 2
C#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F#2
G 2
G#2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
CH#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4

Side Stick
Snare M 2
Hand Clap
Snare H 2

Floor Tom L
Hi-Hat Closed
Floor Tom H
Hi-Hat Pedal
Low Tom

Hi-Hat Open
Mid Tom L

Mid Tom H
Crash Cymbal 1
High Tom

Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell



84 Cc 5 Bell Tree

85 C#5

86 D 5

87 D# 5

88 E 5

89 F 5

90 F#5

91 G 5

Bank 127

Program # 9: Room Kit

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name
13 C#-1 3 Surdo Mute
14 D -1 3 Surdo Open
15 D#-1 Hi Q

16 E -1 Whip Slap

17 F -1 4 Scratch Push
18 F#-1 4 Scratch Pull
19 G-1 Finger Snap
20 G#-1 Click Noise
21 A-1 Metronome Clic
22 A#-1 Metronome Bell
23 B -1 Seq Click L
24 cC o Seq Click H
25 C#0 Brush Tap

26 D O Brush Swirl L
27 D#0 Brush Sla

28 E O Brush Swirl H
29 F O Snare Roll
30 F#0 Castanet

31 G O Snare L

32 G#0 Sticks

33 A0 Bass Drum L
34 A#0 Open Rim Shot
35 B 0 Bass Drum M
36 C 1 Bass Drum H
37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 SD Room L
39 D# 1 Hand Clap
40 E 1 SD Room H
41 F 1 Room Tom 1
42 F# 1 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 Room Tom 2
44 G# 1 1 Hi-Hat Pedal
45 A1 Room Tom 3



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

A# 1
B 1
C 2
c#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
GH# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A#3
B 3
C 4
Ct4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
Gt 4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5

Hi-Hat Open
Room Tom 4
Room Tom 5
Crash Cymbal 1
Room Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas

Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell

Bell Tree



Bank

127

Program # 17: Rock Kit

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name

13 C#-1 3 Surdo Mute

14 D-1 3 Surdo Open

15 D#-1 HiQ

16 E -1 Whip Slap

17 F -1 4 Scratch Push
18 F#-1 4 Scratch Pull

19 G-1 Finger Snap
20 G#-1 Click Noise

21 A-1 Metronome Clic
22 A#-1 Metronome Bell
23 B -1 Seq Click L

24 co Seq Click H

25 C#0 Brush Tap

26 D O Brush Swirl L
27 D#0 Brush Sla

28 E O Brush Swirl H
29 F O Snare Roll

30 F#0 Castanet

31 G O SD Rock M

32 G#0 Sticks

33 A0 Bass Drum M
34 A#0 Open Rim Shot
35 B 0 Bass Drum H 3
36 cC 1 BD Rock

37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 SD Rock

39 D# 1 Hand Clap

40 E 1 SD Rock Rim
41 F 1 Rock Tom 1

42 F#1 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 Rock Tom 2

44 G# 1 1 Hi-Hat Pedal
45 A1 Rock Tom 3

46 A# 1 1 Hi-Hat Open
47 B 1 Rock Tom 4

48 C 2 Rock Tom 5

49 C#2 Crash Cymbal 1
50 D 2 Rock Tom 6

51 D# 2 Ride Cymbal 1
52 E 2 Chinese Cymbal
53 F 2 Ride Cymbal Cup

54

F# 2

Tambourine



55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Bank
Program # 25: Electro Kit

G 2
G#2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
C#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5

127

Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell

Bell Tree

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name

13
14
15
16

C#-1
D -1
D#-1
E -1

3
3

Surdo Mute
Surdo Open
Hi Q

Whip Slap



17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

F-1
Fi-1
G -1
G#-1
A-1
A1
B -1
c o
C#O
DO
D#0
E 0
F O
F#0
G 0
G#0
A0
A# 0
B 0
C 1
C# 1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F o1
F# 1
G 1
G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
C 2
c#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
C 3
C#3
D 3
D#3

Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Finger Snap
Click Noise
Metronome Clic
Metronome Bell
Seq Click L
Seq Click H
Brush Tap
Brush Swirl L
Brush Sla
Reverse Cymbal
Snare Roll

HiQ

Snare M

Sticks

Bass Drum H 4
Open Rim Shot
BD Rock

BD Gate

Side Stick

SD Rock L
Hand Clap

SD Rock H

E Tom 1

Hi-Hat Closed
E Tom 2

Hi-Hat Pedal

E Tom 3

Hi-Hat Open

E Tom 4

E Tom 5

Crash Cymbal 1
E Tom 6

Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H
Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open



64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Bank
Program # 26: Analog Kit

D#5

F#5
G 5

127

Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H
Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell
Bell Tree

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

C#-1
D -1
D#-1
E -1
F -1
F#-1
G -1
G#-1
A-1
A1
B -1
C o
C#O

3
3

Surdo Mute
Surdo Open

Hi Q

Whip Slap
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Finger Snap
Click Noise
Metronome Clic
Metronome Bell
Seq Click L
Seq Click H
Brush Tap



26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

D O
D#0
E O
F O
F#0
G O
G#0
A0
A# 0
B 0
c 1
C#1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F 1
F#1
G 1
G# 1
A1
A# 1
B 1
Cc 2
C#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
Cc 3
C#3
D 3
D# 3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A3
A# 3
B 3
C 4

*

*

*

Brush Swirl L
Brush Sla
Reverse Cymbal
Snare Roll 2

Hi Q

SD Rock H
Sticks

Bass Drum M
Open Rim Shot
BD Analog L

BD Analog H
Analog Side Stick
Analog Snare L
Hand Clap
Analog Snare H
Analog Tom 1

Analog HH Closed 1

Analog Tom 2

Analog HH Closed 2

Analog Tom 3
Analog HH Open
Analog Tom 4
Analog Tom 5
Analog Cymbal
Analog Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Analog Cowbell
Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Analog Conga H
Analog Conga M
Analog Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L

Cabasa

Analog Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L



73 C#4 Guiro Short
74 D 4 Guiro Long
75 D# 4 Analog Claves
76 E 4 Wood Block H
77 F 4 Wood Block L
78 F# 4 Scratch Push
79 G 4 Scratch Pull
80 G#4 2 Triangle Mute
81 A 4 2 Triangle Open
82 A# 4 Shaker

83 B 4 Jingle Bell

84 Cc 5 Bell Tree

85 C#5

86 D 5

87 D# 5

88 E 5

89 F 5

90 F#5

91 G 5

Bank 127

Program # 33: Jazz Kit

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name
13 C#-1 3 Surdo Mute
14 D -1 3 Surdo Open
15 D#-1 Hi Q

16 E -1 Whip Slap

17 F -1 4 Scratch Push
18 F#-1 4 Scratch Pull
19 G-1 Finger Snap
20 G#-1 Click Noise

21 A-1 Metronome Clic
22 A#-1 Metronome Bell
23 B -1 Seq Click L
24 c o Seq Click H
25 C#0 Brush Tap

26 D O Brush Swirl L
27 D#0 Brush Sla

28 E O Brush Swirl H
29 F O Snare Roll

30 F#0 Castanet

31 G O Snare L

32 G#0 Sticks

33 A0 Bass Drum L
34 A#0 Open Rim Shot



35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

F#1

G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
C 2
c#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F#2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A#2
B 2
C 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A#3
B 3
C 4
Ch4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G# 4
A 4

Bass Drum M
BD Jazz

Side Stick
Snare M

Hand Clap
Snare H

Jazz Tom 1
Hi-Hat Closed
Jazz Tom 2
Hi-Hat Pedal
Jazz Tom 3
Hi-Hat Open
Jazz Tom 4
Jazz Tom 5
Crash Cymbal 1
Jazz Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open



82 A# 4 Shaker

83 B 4 Jingle Bell

84 Cc 5 Bell Tree

85 C#5

86 D 5

87 D#5

88 E 5

89 F 5

90 F#5

91 G 5

Bank 127

Program # 41: Brush Kit

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name
13 C#-1 3 Surdo Mute
14 D-1 3 Surdo Open
15 D#-1 Hi Q

16 E -1 Whip Slap

17 F-1 4 Scratch Push
18 F#-1 4 Scratch Pull
19 G-1 Finger Snap
20 G#-1 Click Noise
21 A-1 Metronome Clic
22 A#-1 Metronome Bell
23 B -1 Seq Click L
24 co Seq Click H
25 C#0 Brush Tap

26 D O Brush Swirl L
27 D#0 Brush Sla

28 E O Brush Swirl H
29 F O Snare Roll
30 F#0 Castanet

31 G O Brush Slap L
32 G#0 Sticks

33 A0 Bass Drum L
34 A#0 Open Rim Shot
35 B 0 Bass Drum M
36 cC 1 BD Soft

37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 Brush Slap M
39 D# 1 Hand Clap
40 E 1 Brush Tap H
41 F 1 Brush Tom 1
42 F#1 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 Brush Tom 2



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
c 2
C#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F#2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
C#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5

Hi-Hat Pedal
Brush Tom 3
Hi-Hat Open
Brush Tom 4
Brush Tom 5
Crash Cymbal 1
Brush Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell

Bell Tree



91 G 5

Bank 127
Program # 49: Classic Kit

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name

13 C#-1 3 Surdo Mute

14 D -1 3 Surdo Open

15 D#-1 Hi Q

16 E -1 Whip Slap

17 F-1 4 Scratch Push
18 F#-1 4 Scratch Pull

19 G-1 Finger Snap

20 G#-1 Click Noise

21 A-1 Metronome Clic
22 A#-1 Metronome Bell
23 B -1 Seq Click L

24 cC o Seq Click H

25 C#0 Brush Tap

26 DO * Brush Swirl L
27 D#0 Brush Sla

28 E O * Brush Swirl H
29 F O * Snare Roll

30 F#0 Castanet

31 G O Snare L

32 G#0 Sticks

33 A0 Bass Drum L2
34 A#0 Open Rim Shot
35 B 0 Gran Cassa

36 C 1 Gran Cassa Mute
37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 Marching Sn M
39 D# 1 Hand Clap

40 E 1 Marching Sn H
41 F 1 Jazz Tom 1

42 F# 1 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 Jazz Tom 2

44 G# 1 1 Hi-Hat Pedal
45 A1 Jazz Tom 3

46 A# 1 1 Hi-Hat Open

47 B 1 Jazz Tom 4

48 Cc 2 Jazz Tom 5

49 C#2 Hand Cym.Open L
50 D 2 Jazz Tom 6

51 D# 2 Hand Cym.Closed L

52 E 2 Chinese Cymbal



53 F 2 Ride Cymbal Cup

54 F# 2 Tambourine

55 G 2 Splash Cymbal
56 G#2 Cowbell

57 A 2 Hand Cym.Open H
58 A# 2 Vibraslap

59 B 2 Hand Cym.Closed H
60 Cc 3 Bongo H

61 C#3 Bongo L

62 D 3 Conga H Mute
63 D# 3 Conga H Open
64 E 3 Conga L

65 F 3 Timbale H

66 F#3 Timbale L

67 G 3 Agogo H

68 G#3 Agogo L

69 A 3 Cabasa

70 A# 3 Maracas

71 B 3 * Samba Whistle H
72 C 4 * Samba Whistle L
73 C#4 Guiro Short

74 D 4 * Guiro Long

75 D# 4 Claves

76 E 4 Wood Block H
77 F 4 Wood Block L
78 F# 4 Cuica Mute

79 G 4 Cuica Open

80 G#4 2 Triangle Mute

81 A 4 2 Triangle Open
82 A# 4 Shaker

83 B 4 Jingle Bell

84 Cc 5 Bell Tree

85 C#5

86 D 5

87 D# 5

88 E 5

89 F 5

90 F#5

91 G 5

Bank 126

Program # 1: SFX 1

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name
13 C#-1 3
14 D -1 3




15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

D#-1
E -1
F -1
F#-1
G -1
G#-1
A-1
A1
B -1
co
C#O
DO
D# 0
E 0
F O
F#0
G o0
G#0
A 0
A# 0
B 0
c 1
Ctt 1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F 1
F# 1
G 1
G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
c 2
C# 2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
At 2
B 2
c 3
C#3

Guitar Cutting Noise
Guitar Cutting Noise 2
String Slap

FL.Key Click



62 D 3

63 D# 3

64 E 3

65 F 3

66 F#3

67 G 3

68 G#3 Rain
69 A 3 Thunder
70 A# 3 Wind
7 B 3 Stream
72 C 4 Bubble
73 C#4 Feed
74 D 4

75 D# 4

76 E 4

77 F 4

78 F# 4

79 G 4

80 G# 4 2

81 A 4 2

82 A# 4

83 B 4

84 C 5 Dog
85 C#5 Horse Gallop
86 D 5 Bird 2
87 D# 5

88 E 5

89 F 5

90 F#5 Ghost
91 G 5 Maou
Bank 126

Program # 2: SFX 2

Note # Note Key off Alt. a. Voice Name
13 C#-1 3

14 D -1 3

15 D#-1

16 E -1

17 F -1 4

18 F#-1 4

19 G-1

20 G#-1

21 A-1

22 A#-1

23

B -1



24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

cC o
C#0
D O
D#0
E O
F O
F#0
G O
G#0
A0
A#0
B 0
C 1
C#1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F 1
F# 1
G 1
G#1
A1
A# 1
B 1
Cc 2
C#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
Cc 3
C#3
D 3
D# 3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3

Dial Tone
Door Creaking
Door Slam
Scratch
Scratch 2
Windchime

Telephone Ring2

Engine Start
Tire Screech
Car Passing
Crash

Siren

Train
Jetplane
Starship
Burst Noise
Coaster
SbMarine

Laughing
Screaming
Punch



71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

F#5

Heartbeat
Footsteps

Machine Gun
Laser Gun
Explosion
FireWork
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fifefSfSOI

Soﬁ Chromatic Percussion

Soﬁ Strings
fﬁ’i’ Ensemble

Soﬁ __Brass
Soﬁ __Reed

W PIQe

Soﬁ Synth Lead

Soﬁ Synth Pad

SynthEffects
B== Ethnic

‘-ﬁ Percussive

Soft Sound Effects

fifefsfSOl
Piano
IRU,pxN EbPY, 1p2%5E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
1 0 GrandPno 1

8 GrndPnoK 1

16 MelloGrP 1

126 A-Piano1 2

127 a.piano1 1

1

2 0 BritePno



8 BritPnoK
126 A-Piano2
127 a.piano2

3 0 E.Grand
1 EIGrPno1
2 EIGrPno2
8 EIGrPnoK

126 A-Piano3
127 a.piano3

4 0 HnkyTonk
8 HnkyTnkK
126 A-Piano4
127 e.piano1
5 0 E.Piano1
8 Chor.EP1
16 VX ELP1
24 60sEI.P
25 HardEI.P
26 MelloEP1
32 El.Pno1K

126 A-Piano5
127 e.piano2

6 0 E.Piano2
8 Chor.EP2

16 VX ELP2

24 DX Hard
32 El.Pno2K

126 A-Piano6
127 e.piano3

7 0 Harpsi.
8 Harpsi.3
16 Harpsi.K
24 Harpsi.2

126 A-Piano7
127 e.piano4
8 0 Clavi.
8 Clavi. K
126 E-Piano1
127 hnkytnk

NN =2DN -2 2N 2NN 2 2 a2 aAaNDPNDDNDNDN_2 22NN 22NN 2NN =22NDDNDDNNDNNDND 2N -

fifefSfSOl

Chromatic Percussion

IBU pxN EPY, 1p2%4E°N “UOYA
AYEp®  AYEp®

9 0 Celesta 1




"UOYA

126 E-Piano2 2
127 e.organ1 2
10 0 Glocken 1
126 E-Piano3 2
127 e.organ2 2
11 0 MusicBox 2
126 A-Guitr1 1
127 e.organ3 1
12 0 Vibes 1
1 HardVibe 2
8 VibesK 1
126 A-Guitr2 2
127 e.organ4 1
13 0 Marimba 1
8 MarimbaK 1
17 Balafon2 2
24 Log Drum 2
126 A-Guitr3 2
127 pipeorg1 2
14 0 Xylophon 1
126 E-Guitr1 2
127 pipeorg2 2
15 0 TubulBel 1
8 ChrchBel 2
9 Carillon 2
126 E-Guitr2 1
127 pipeorg3 2
16 0 Dulcimer 1
1 Dulcimr2 2
8 Cimbalom 2
126 Slap-1 2
127 acordion 2
fifefsfSOl
Organ
IRU,pxN EPY, [p2%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
17 0 DrawOrgn 1
1 70sDrOr1 2
8 DetDrwOr 2
9 70sDrOr2 2
16 60sDrOr1 2
17 60sDrOr2 2
18 60sDrOr3 2
24 CheezOrg 2



32 DrawOrg2

33 EvenBar
40 Organ Ba
126 Slap-2
127 harpsi1
18 0 PercOrgn
1 70sPcOr1
8 DetPrcOr
32 PercOrg2
126 Slap-3
127 harpsi2
19 0 RockOrgn

2
2
1
2
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
8 RotaryOr 2

16 SloRotar 2

24 FstRotar 2

126 Slap-4 2

127 harpsi3 1

20 0 ChrchOrg 2
8 ChurOrg2 2

16 ChurOrg3 2

2

2

2

1

1

2

1

2

2

2

1

1

2

2

1

2

1

1

24 OrgFlute
32 TrmOrgFI
126 Slap-5
127 clavi1
21 0 ReedOrgn
126 Slap-6
127 clavi2
22 0 Acordion
8 Accordlt
126 Slap-7
127 clavi3
23 0 Harmnica
1 Harmo 2
126 Slap-8
127 celestal

24 0 TangoAcd
126 Finger-1
127 celesta2

fifefSFSOl

Guitar

IRU,pxN EpY, 1p2%4E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°

25 0 NylonGtr 1

8 Ukulele 1



16 NylonGt3
24 VelGtHrm

32 NylonGt2
40 LequintG
126 Finger-2
127 synbras1
26 0 SteelGtr
8 12StrGtr
9 NyIn&Stl
16 Mandolin
32 SteelGt2
126 Picked-1
127 synbras2
27 0 Jazz Gtr
1 MelloGtr
8 PdISteel
126 Picked-2
127 synbras3
28 0 CleanGtr
8 ChorusGt

126 FretlsBs
127 synbras4

29 0 Mute.Gtr
8 FunkGtr1
16 FunkGtr2
126 A-Bass
127 synbass1
30 0 Ovrdrive
126 Choir-1
127 synbass2
31 0 Dist.Gtr
8 FeedbkGt
9 FeedbGt2
126 Choir-2
127 synbass3
32 0 GtrHarmo
8 GtFeedbk
126 Choir-3

127 synbass4

fifefsfSOr

Bass

IBU pxN EPY, 1p2%4E°N
AYEp°  AYEP®

=S N 2, 2N L, NN D a2 NN CC NN C NN EPCNDONDN A A a NN, NN C DD NN

"UOYA

33 0 Aco.Bass

1



34

35

36

37

38

39

40

126
127

126
127

126
127

a b WON -~ O

126
127

© W N =~ O

17
18
19
126
127

Choir-4
newagepd
FngrBass
FngBass2
Strngs-1
synharmo
PickBass
MutePkBa
Strngs-2
choir pd
Fretless
Fretles2
Fretles3
Fretles4
SynFretl
Smooth
Strngs-3
bowed pd
SlapBas1
ResoSlap
Strngs-4
soundtrk
SlapBas2
E-Organ1
atmosphr
SynBass1
SynBa1Dk
AcidBass
FastResB
TeknoBa
ResoBass
E-Organ2
syn warm
SynBass2
ClkSynBa
ModulrBa
Seq Bass
DX Bass
X WireBa
RubberBa
SynBa2Dk
MelloSB1
SmthBa 2
E-Organ3
synfunny

= NN =2 2D NN DNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNONDNN_2NN 2 2 2 a NN 2NN =222 NDNDDNNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 2NN =2 2NDDNDNDNN-22DNDN



fifefSfSOL

Strings
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%4E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
41 0  Violin 1
8 SlowVin 1
126 E-Organ4 2
127 synecho1 2
42 0 Viola 1
126 E-Organ5 2
127 rain 2
43 0 Cello 1
126 E-Organ6 2
127 synoboe 2
44 0 Contrabs 1
126 E-Organ7 2
127 synecho?2 2
45 0 Trem.Str 1
8 SlowTrStr 1
9 Susp Str 2
126 E-Organ8 2
127 synsolo 2
46 0 Pizz.Str 1
126 E-Organ9 2
127 synrdorg 2
47 0 Harp 1
126 SoftTP-1 1
127 synbell 1
48 0 Timpani 1
126 SoftTP-2 1
127 squareld 2
fifefSfSOl
Ensemble
IRU,pxN EpY, 1p2%4E°N ‘UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
49 0 Strings1 1
1 Slow Str 1
8 Orchestr 2
9 Orchstr2 2
10 TremOrch 2
11 ChoirStr 2
16 S.Strngs 2
24 VeloStr 2
126 TP/TRB-1 1



"UOYA

127 strsect1 2
50 0 Strings2 1
1 70s Str 1
8 LegatoSt 2
9 Warm Str 2
10 S.SlwStr 2
126 TP/TRB-2 1
127 strsect2 2
51 0 Syn.Str1 2
1 Syn Str4 2
126 TP/TRB-3 1
127 strsect3 2
52 0 Syn.Str2 2
126 TP/TRB-4 1
127 pizz.str 1
53 0 ChoirAah 1
8 S.Choir 2
9 MelChoir 2
32 Ch.Aahs2 2
126 TP/TRB-5 2
127 violin 1 2
54 0 VoiceOoh 1
126 TP/TRB-6 2
127 violin 2 1
55 0 SynVoice 1
8 SynVox2 2
126 Sax-1 1
127 cello 1 1
56 0 Orch.Hit 2
1 OrchHit2 2
8 Impact 2
16 LoFiRave 2
126 Sax-2 1
127 cello 2 1
fifefsfSOL
Brass
IRU.pxN EbY, 1p2%4E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
57 0 Trumpet 1
1 Trumpet2 1
24 BriteTrp 2
25 WarmTrp 2
126 Sax-3 1
127 contrabs 1



‘UOYA

58 0 Trombone 1
1 Trmbone2 2
126 Sax-4 2
127 harp 1 1
59 0 Tuba 1
1 Tuba 2 1
126 Brass-1 1
127 harp 2 1
60 0 Mute.Trp 1
126 Brass-2 1
127 guitar 1 1
61 0 Fr.Horn 2
1 FrHorn2 2
8 FrHrSolo 1
16 HornOrch 2
126 Brass-3 2
127 guitar 2 1
62 0 BrasSect 1
8 BrssSec2 2
126 Brass-4 2
127 elecgtr1 2
63 0 SynBras1 2
1 PolyBrss 2
8 SynBras3 2
9 QuackBr 2
16 AnaBrss1 2
126 Brass-5 2
127 elecgtr2 2
64 0 SynBras2 1
1 Soft Brs 2
8 SynBras4 2
16 AnaBrss2 2
17 VelBras2 2
126 Orch-Hit 1
127 sitar 1
fifefsfSOl
Reed
IRU,pxN EpY, 1p2%4E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
65 0 SprnoSax 1
127 a.bass 1 1
66 0 Alto Sax 1
8 HyprAlto 2
127 a.bass 2 1



67 0 TnrSax 2 1
8 BrthTnSx 2
127 e.bass 1 1
68 0 Bari.Sax 1
127 e.bass 2 1
69 0 Oboe 2
127 slapbas1 1
70 0 Eng.Horn 1
127 slapbas2 1
7 0 Bassoon 1
127 fretles1 1
72 0 Clarinet 1
127 fretles2 1
fifefsfSOl
Pipe
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
73 0 Piccolo 1
127 flute1 1
74 0 Flute 1
127 flute2 1
75 0 Recorder 1
127 piccolo1 1
76 0 PanFlute 1
127 piccolo2 2
77 0 Bottle 2
127 recorder 1
78 0 Shakhchi 2
127 panpipes 2
79 0 Whistle 1
127 sax1 2
80 0 Ocarina 1
127 sax2 1
fifefsfSOl
Synth Lead
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%4E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
81 0 SquarelLd 2
1 Square 2 1
2 Hollow 1
3 Mellow 2
4 SoloSine 2



5 Shmoog 2
6 LMSquare 2
8 SinelLead 1
127 sax3 1
82 0 Saw.Lead 2
1 Saw 2 1
2 PulseSaw 2
3 ThickSaw 2
4 Big Lead 2
5 VeloLead 2
6 HeavySyn 2
7 DynaSaw 1
8 Dr. Lead 2
16 WaspySyn 2
127 sax4 1
83 0 CaliopLd 2
2 Pure Pad 2
127 clarint1 1
84 0 Chiff Ld 2
127 clarint2 1
85 0 CharanLd 2
8 DistLead 2
127 oboe 1
86 0 Voice Ld 2
127 eng.horn 1
87 0 Fifth Ld 2
1 Big Five 2
127 bassoon 1
88 0 Bass &Ld 2
1 Big&Low 2
2 Fat&Prky 2
127 harmnica 1
fifefsfSOl
Synth Pad
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%4E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°
89 0 NewAgePd 2
1 Fantasy?2 2
127 trumpet1 1
90 0 Warm Pad 2
1 ThickPad 2
2 Horn Pad 2
3 RotarStr 2
4 Soft Pad 2



127 trumpet2

91 0 PolySyPd
1 PolyPd80

127 trmbone1

92 0 ChoirPad

1 Heaven2
127 trmbone2

93 0 BowedPad
127 fr.horn1
94 0 MetalPad
1 Tine Pad
2 Pan Pad
127 fr.horn2
95 0 Halo Pad
127 tuba
96 0 SweepPad
1 PolarPad

8 Converge
9 Shwimmer
10 Celstial
127 brssect1

= NN DN DN DNDNDDNDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDN_2NDNDNNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDDN -

fifefsfSOl

Synth Effects

IRU,pxN EbY, 1p2%4E°N "UOYA
AYEp°  AYEp°

97 0 Rain 2
1 HrmoRain 2

2 AfrcnWnd 2

8 ClaviPad 2

127 brssect2 2

98 0 SoundTrk 2
1 Ancestrl 2

2 Prologue 2

127 vibe1 1

99 0 Crystal 2
1 SynMalet 1

2 SftCryst 2

3 RndGlock 2

4 LoudGlok 2

5 GlockChi 2

6 ClearBel 2

7 XmasBell 2

8 VibeBell 2

9 DigiBell 2



S NN 2NN DNDNDNDNDNDDNDDNDNDDNDNDNNDNDNDDND_2DNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDMNDN=2DNDDNDDNDDN

"UOYA

16 ChorBell
17 AirBells
18 BellHarp
19 Gamelmba
127 vibe2
100 0 Atmosphr
1 WarmAtms
2 NylnHarp
3 Harp Vox
4 HollwRIs
5 NylonEP
6 AtmosPad
127 symallet
101 0 Bright
127 maletwin
102 0 Goblins
1 GobSyn
2 50sSciFi
127 glocken
103 0 Echoes
1 EchoBell
2 Echo Pan
3 EchoPad2
4 Big Pan
6 SynPiano
127 tubulbel
104 0 Sci-Fi
1 Starz
127 xylophen
fIfefsfSOl
Ethnic
IRU,pxN EPY, 1p2%4E°N
AYEpP®  AYEP®
105 0 Sitar
1 Sitar 2
2 DetSitar
8 Tambra
16 Tamboura
127 marimba
106 0 Banjo
1 MuteBnjo
8 Rabab
16 Gopichnt
24 Oud

N NN =2 =2 DNDNDNDNDNDNDDND -



127 koto

107 0 Shamisen
127 sho
108 0 Koto
8 T. Koto

16 Kanoon
127 shakhchi

109 0 Kalimba
127 whistle1
110 0 Bagpipe
127 whistle2
111 0 Fiddle
127 bottle
112 0 Shanai
1 Shanai2
8 Pungi
16 Hichriki
127 breath
fifefsfSOl
Percussive

IBU,PxN EPY, p2%%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°

NN =2 2 a N =2 a2 NN -2 NNDNPNNDNNN AN A -

"UOYA

113 0 TnkiBell
8 Bonang
9 Gender
10 Gamelan
11 S.Gamlan
16 Rama Cym
127 timpani
114 0 Agogo
127 melotom
115 0 SteelDrm
127 deepsnar
116 0 WoodBIok
8 Castanet
127 e.perci
117 0 TaikoDrm
8 Gr.Cassa
127 e.perc2
118 0 MelodTom
1 Real Tom
8 Mel Tom2
9 Rock Tom

127 taiko

SN 2NN A A A A aa a N -2 NN a2 NN DND



‘UOYA

119 0 Syn.Drum 1
8 Ana Tom 1
9 ElecPerc 2
127 taikorim 1
120 0 RevCymbl 1
127 cymbal 2
fifefsfSOL
Sound Effects
IR0 pxN EPY, 1p2%E°N
AYEp°  AYEp°
121 0 FretNoiz 2
1 CuttngNz 1
2 Str Slap 1
3 CttngNz2 2
127 castanet 1
122 0 BrthNoiz 2
1 FI.KClik 1
127 triangle 1
123 0 Seashore 2
1 Rain 1
2 Thunder 1
3 Wind 1
4 Stream 2
5 Bubble 2
127 orchehit 1
124 0 Tweet 2
1 Dog 1
2 Horse 1
3 Bird 2 1
127 telphone 1
125 0 Telphone 1
1 Tel.Dial 1
2 DoorSqek 1
3 DoorSlam 1
4 Scratch 1
5 WindChm 1
6 Scratch2 2
127 bird 1
126 0 Helicptr 1
1 CarEngin 1
2 Car Stop 1
3 Car Pass 1
4 CarCrash 1
5 Siren 2



© N O

127
127

a b WON -~ O

127
128

o

127

Train
Jetplane
Starship
Burst
Coaster
jam
Applause
Laughing
Scream
Punch
Heart
FootStep
efctwatr
Gunshot
MchinGun
LaserGun
Xplosion
efctjngl

N N N =2 a2 N a aa DN -~
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Standard Kit
Room Kit
Power Kit
Electro Kit
Analog Kit

Jazz Kit
Brush Kit

Orchestra Kit
SFX Set
C/M Kit

Program # 1: Standard Kit

Note # Note Alt.a. Voice Name

25 C#0 Snare Roll

26 D O Finger Snap

27 D#0 Hi Q

28 E O Whip Slap

29 F O 7 Scratch Push
30 F#0 7 Scratch Pull

31 G O Sticks

32 G#0 Click Noise

33 A0 Metronome Click
34 A#0 Metronome Bell
35 B 0 Bass Drum M
36 Cc 1 Bass Drum H
37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 Snare M

39 D# 1 Hand Clap

40 E 1 Snare H

41 F 1 Floor Tom L

42 F# 1 1 Hi-Hat Closed



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

G 1
G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
c 2
CH#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F#2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
CH#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5

W W NN

a g b~ »

Floor Tom H
Hi-Hat Pedal
Low Tom

Hi-Hat Open
Mid Tom L

Mid Tom H
Crash Cymbal 1
High Tom

Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell

Bell Tree
Castanet

Surdo Mute
Surdo Open



90 F#5

91 G 5 -
92 G#5 -—--
93 A5 -—-
94 A#5 -
95 B 5 -
96 C 6 -
97 C#6 -
98 D 6 -
99 D# 6 -—--
100 E 6 -
101 F 6 -
102 F#6 -—--
103 G 6 -—--
104 G#6 -
105 A 6 -
106 A# 6 e
107 B 6 -—-
108 c 7 -

Program # 9: Room Kit

Note# Note Alt.a. Voice Name

25 C#0 Snare Roll

26 D O Finger Snap
27 D#0 Hi Q

28 E O Whip Slap

29 F O 7 Scratch Push
30 F#0 7 Scratch Pull
31 G O Sticks

32 G#0 Click Noise
33 A0 Metronome Click
34 A#0 Metronome Bell
35 B 0 Bass Drum M
36 Cc 1 Bass Drum H
37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 Snare M

39 D# 1 Hand Clap

40 E 1 Snare H

41 F 1 Room Tom 1
42 F# 1 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 Room Tom 2
44 G# 1 1 Hi-Hat Pedal
45 A1 Room Tom 3

46 A# A1 1 Hi-Hat Open
47 B 1 Room Tom 4



48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

C 2
c#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
C 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A#3
B 3
C 4
Ch4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G# 4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A5
A#5

w W NN

a o >~ b

Room Tom 5
Crash Cymbal 1
Room Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell

Bell Tree
Castanet

Surdo Mute
Surdo Open



95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

Program # 17: Power Kit

Note # Note
25 C#0
26 DO
27 D# 0
28 E O
29 F O
30 F#0
31 G O
32 G#0
33 A0
34 A#0
35 B 0
36 C 1
37 C# 1
38 D 1
39 D# 1
40 E 1
41 F 1

42 F#1

43 G 1
44 G# 1
45 A1

46 A# 1

47 B 1
48 C 2
49 C#2
50 D 2
51 D# 2
52 E 2

Alt. a.

Voice Name
Snare Roll
Finger Snap
HiQ

Whip Slap
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Sticks

Click Noise
Metronome Click
Metronome Bell
Bass Drum M
BD Power

Side Stick

SD Power
Hand Clap
Snare H

Room Tom 1
Hi-Hat Closed
Room Tom 2
Hi-Hat Pedal
Room Tom 3
Hi-Hat Open
Room Tom 4
Room Tom 5
Crash Cymbal 1
Room Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal



53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

F 2
F#2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
CH#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A5
A# 5
B 5
C 6
C#6
D 6
D#6

W W NN

a a0 b~ b

Ride Cymbal Cup

Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H
Bongo L
Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H
Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas

Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L

Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell
Bell Tree
Castanet
Surdo Mute
Surdo Open



100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

Program # 25: Electro Kit

Note # Note Alt.a. Voice Name

25 C#0 Snare Roll

26 D O Finger Snap

27 D#0 Hi Q

28 E O Whip Slap

29 F O 7 Scratch Push
30 F#0 7 Scratch Pull

31 G O Sticks

32 G#0 Click Noise

33 A0 Metronome Click
34 A#0 Metronome Bell
35 B 0 Bass Drum M
36 Cc 1 BD Electronic
37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 SD Electronic
39 D# 1 Hand Clap

40 E 1 SD Power

41 F 1 E Tom 1

42 F#1 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 E Tom 2

44 G# 1 1 Hi-Hat Pedal

45 A1 E Tom 3

46 A# A1 1 Hi-Hat Open

47 B 1 E Tom 4

48 Cc 2 E Tom 5

49 C#2 Crash Cymbal 1
50 D 2 E Tom 6

51 D# 2 Ride Cymbal 1
52 E 2 Reverse Cymbal
53 F 2 Ride Cymbal Cup
54 F# 2 Tambourine

55 G 2 Splash Cymbal
56 G# 2 Cowbell

57 A 2 Crash Cymbal 2



58 A# 2 Vibraslap

59 B 2 Ride Cymbal 2
60 Cc 3 Bongo H

61 C#3 Bongo L

62 D 3 Conga H Mute
63 D# 3 Conga H Open
64 E 3 Conga L

65 F 3 Timbale H

66 F#3 Timbale L

67 G 3 Agogo H

68 G#3 Agogo L

69 A 3 Cabasa

70 A# 3 Maracas

71 B 3 2 Samba Whistle H
72 C 4 2 Samba Whistle L
73 C#4 3 Guiro Short

74 D 4 3 Guiro Long

75 D# 4 Claves

76 E 4 Wood Block H
77 F 4 Wood Block L
78 F# 4 4 Cuica Mute

79 G 4 4 Cuica Open
80 G# 4 5 Triangle Mute
81 A 4 5 Triangle Open
82 A# 4 Shaker

83 B 4 Jingle Bell

84 Cc 5 Bell Tree

85 C#5 Castanet

86 D 5 6 Surdo Mute

87 D# 5 6 Surdo Open
88 E 5

89 F 5 -—-
90 F#5 -
91 G 5 -—--
92 G#5 -
93 A 5 -
94 A# 5 -—-
95 B 5 -—-
96 C 6 -
97 C#6 -
98 D 6 -—-
99 D# 6 -—-
100 E 6 -
101 F 6 -
102 F#6 -—
103 G 6 -

104  G#6



105
106
107
108

A 6
A# 6
B 6
c7

Program # 26: Analog Kit

Note # Note
25 C#0
26 D O
27 D# 0
28 E O
29 F O
30 F#0
31 G O
32 G#0
33 A0
34 A#0
35 B 0
36 Cc 1
37 C# 1
38 D 1
39 D# 1
40 E 1
41 F 1
42 F#1
43 G 1
44 G# 1
45 A1
46 A# A1
47 B 1
48 CcC 2
49 C#2
50 D 2
51 D# 2
52 E 2
53 F 2
54 F# 2
55 G 2
56 G# 2
57 A 2
58 A# 2
59 B 2
60 Cc 3
61 C#3

Voice Name
Snare Roll

Finger Snap

Hi Q

Whip Slap
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Sticks

Click Noise
Metronome Click
Metronome Bell
Bass Drum M

BD Analog H
Analog Side Stick
Analog Snare L
Hand Clap

Snare H

Analog Tom 1
Analog HH Closed 1
Analog Tom 2
Analog HH Closed 2
Analog Tom 3
Analog HH Open
Analog Tom 4
Analog Tom 5
Analog Cymbal
Analog Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Analog Cowbell
Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L



62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
CH#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F#4
G 4
G# 4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A 5
A#5
B 5
C 6
C#6
D 6
D#6
E 6
F 6
F#6
G 6
G#6
A 6
A# 6
B 6
c 7

w W NN

a a b~ b

Analog Conga H
Analog Conga M
Analog Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa

Analog Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Analog Claves
Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell

Bell Tree
Castanet

Surdo Mute
Surdo Open



Program # 33: Jazz Kit

Note # Note Voice Name

25 C#0 Snare Roll

26 D O Finger Snap

27 D# 0 Hi Q

28 E O Whip Slap

29 F O Scratch Push
30 F#0 Scratch Pull

31 G O Sticks

32 G#0 Click Noise

33 A0 Metronome Click
34 A#0 Metronome Bell
35 B 0 Bass Drum M
36 C 1 BD Jazz

37 C# 1 Side Stick

38 D 1 Snare M

39 D# 1 Hand Clap

40 E 1 Snare H

41 F 1 Jazz Tom 1

42 F# 1 Hi-Hat Closed
43 G 1 Jazz Tom 2

44 G# 1 Hi-Hat Pedal
45 A1 Jazz Tom 3

46 A# 1 Hi-Hat Open

47 B 1 Jazz Tom 4

48 Cc 2 Jazz Tom 5

49 C#2 Crash Cymbal 1
50 D 2 Jazz Tom 6

51 D# 2 Ride Cymbal 1
52 E 2 Chinese Cymbal
53 F 2 Ride Cymbal Cup
54 F# 2 Tambourine

55 G 2 Splash Cymbal
56 G#2 Cowbell

57 A 2 Crash Cymbal 2
58 A# 2 Vibraslap

59 B 2 Ride Cymbal 2
60 Cc 3 Bongo H

61 C#3 Bongo L

62 D 3 Conga H Mute
63 D# 3 Conga H Open
64 E 3 Conga L

65 F 3 Timbale H

66 F#3 Timbale L



67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
CH#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A 5
A# 5
B 5
C 6
CH#6
D 6
D#6
E 6
F 6
F#6
G 6
G#6
A 6
A# 6
B 6
c7

W W NN

a o b~ »

Agogo H
Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell
Bell Tree
Castanet
Surdo Mute
Surdo Open

Program # 41: Brush Kit

Note # Note

Alt. a.

Voice Name



25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

C#0
D O
D#0
E O
F O
F#0
G O
G#0
A0
A#0
B 0
Cc 1
C#1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F 1
F#1
G 1
G#1
A1
A# 1
B 1
Cc 2
C#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
Cc 3
C#3
D 3
D# 3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3

2

Snare Roll
Finger Snap
HiQ

Whip Slap
Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Sticks

Click Noise
Metronome Click
Metronome Bell
Bass Drum M
BD Soft

Side Stick
Brush Tap
Brush Slap
Brush Swirl
Jazz Tom 1
Hi-Hat Closed
Jazz Tom 2
Hi-Hat Pedal
Jazz Tom 3
Hi-Hat Open
Jazz Tom 4
Jazz Tom 5
Crash Cymbal 1
Jazz Tom 6
Ride Cymbal 1
Chinese Cymbal
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Cowbell

Crash Cymbal 2
Vibraslap

Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H



72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

C 4
C#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A 5
A# 5
B 5
C 6
C#6
D 6
D#6
E 6
F 6
F#6
G 6
G#6
A 6
A# 6
B 6
c7

a a0 >~ b

Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H
Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker

Jingle Bell
Bell Tree
Castanet
Surdo Mute
Surdo Open

Program # 49: Orchestra Kit

Note # Note Alt.a. Voice Name
25 C#0 Snare Roll

26 D O Finger Snap
27 D#0 Hi-Hat Closed
28 E O Hi-Hat Pedal
29 F O 7 Hi-Hat Open



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

F#0
G O
G#0
A0
A#0
B 0
C 1
C# 1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F 1
F#1
G 1
G# 1
A1
A# 1
B 1
C 2
C#2
D 2
D# 2
E 2
F 2
F# 2
G 2
G#2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
C 3
C#3
D 3
D# 3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
C#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4

w W NN

Ride Cymbal 1
Sticks

Click Noise
Metronome Click
Metronome Bell
BD Jazz

Gran Cassa
Side Stick
Concert SD
Castanet
Concert SD
Timpani F
Timpani F#
Timpani G
Timpani A
Timpani A#
Timpani B
Timpani C
Timpani C#
Timpani D
Timpani D#
Timpani E
Timpani F
Ride Cymbal Cup
Tambourine
Splash Cymbal
Hand Cym.1
Crash Cymbal 2
Hand Cym.2
Ride Cymbal 2
Bongo H

Bongo L

Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H

Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Guiro Short
Guiro Long
Claves

Wood Block H



77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4
C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A 5
A# 5
B 5
C 6
C#6
D 6
D#6
E 6
F 6
F#6
G 6
G#6
A 6
A# 6
B 6
c7

a g b~ b

Wood Block L
Cuica Mute
Cuica Open
Triangle Mute
Triangle Open
Shaker
Jingle Bell
Bell Tree
Castanet
Surdo Mute
Applause

Program #57: SFX Set

Note # Note Alt.a. Voice Name
25 C#0
26 D O
27 D#0
28 E O
29 F O 7
30 F#0 7
31 G O
32 G#0
33 A0

34

A#0



35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

F#1

G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
C 2
c#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F#2
G 2
G# 2
A 2
A#2
B 2
C 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A#3
B 3
C 4
Ch4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G# 4
A 4

W W NN

a g >~ b

High-Q

Slap

Scratch Push
Scratch Pull
Sticks
Square Click

Metronome Click

Metronome Bell

Guitar Fret Noise
Guitar Cutting Down
Guitar Cutting Up

Ac Bass Slap
FL.Key Click
Laughing
Screaming
Punch
Heartbeat
Footsteps 1
Footsteps 2
Applause
Door Creaking
Door Slam
Scratch
Windchime
Engine Start
Tire Screech
Car Passing
Crash

Siren

Train
Jetplane
Helicopter
Starship
Gunshot
Machine Gun
Laser Gun
Explosion
Dog

Horse Gallop
Bird Tweet
Rain
Thunder
Wind



82 A# 4 Seashore

83 B 4 Stream
84 C 5 Bubble
85 C#5

86 D 5 6 -
87 D#5 6 -

88 E 5 -—-
89 F 5 -—-
90 F#5 -
91 G 5 -—--
92 G#5 -
93 A 5 -
94 A#5 -—--
95 B 5 -—-
96 C 6 -
97 C#6 -
98 D 6 -—-
99 D# 6 -—-
100 E 6 -
101 F 6 -
102 F#6 -—
103 G 6 -
104 G#6 -—--
105 A 6 -—-
106 A# 6 -
107 B 6 -
108 c7 -—-

Program # 128: C/M Kit

* C/M Kit,I't,iStandard
Kit, & <’ E, IFCf“FXfaf Df <fIf “fo, IDAFCF“FXfaf Df fIf “foZ2 © 1, i<x'E A, A A, aDAFGFtFFfNfofZf“fh,afpf",E,C.IOY"e,
2"U,E,é,a,1,8, ,&,0,-0B

Note# Note Alt.a. Voice Name

25 C#0
26 DO
27 D#0
28 E O
29 F O 7
30 F#0 7
31 G O
32 G#0
33 A0
34 A# 0
35 B 0 Bass Drum M

36 Cc 1 Bass Drum H



37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

C# 1
D 1
D# 1
E 1
F o1
F# 1
G 1
G# 1
A 1
A# 1
B 1
c 2
C#2
D 2
D#2
E 2
F 2
F#2
G 2
G#2
A 2
A# 2
B 2
c 3
C#3
D 3
D#3
E 3
F 3
F#3
G 3
G#3
A 3
A# 3
B 3
C 4
CH#4
D 4
D# 4
E 4
F 4
F# 4
G 4
G#4
A 4
A# 4
B 4

W W NN

a o~ b

Side Stick
Snare M

Hand Clap
SD Electro
Floor Tom L
Hi-Hat Closed
Floor Tom H
Hi-Hat Open 1
Low Tom
Hi-Hat Open 2
Mid Tom L
Mid Tom H
Crash Cymbal 1
High Tom
Ride Cymbal 1

Bongo H
Bongo L
Conga H Mute
Conga H Open
Conga L
Timbale H
Timbale L
Agogo H
Agogo L
Cabasa
Maracas
Samba Whistle H
Samba Whistle L
Vibraslap
Claves
Laughing
Screaming
Punch
Heartbeat
Footsteps 1
Footsteps 2
Applause
Door Creaking



84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

C 5
C#5
D 5
D#5
E 5
F 5
F#5
G 5
G#5
A5
A#5
B 5
C o6
C#6
D 6
D# 6
E 6
F 6
F#6
G 6
G#6
A 6
A# 6
B 6
c7

Door Slam
Scratch
Windchime
Engine Start
Tire Screech
Car Passing
Crash

Siren

Train
Jetplain
Helicopter
Starship
Gunshot
Machine Gun
Laser Gun
Explosion
Dog

Horse Gallop
Bird Tweet
Rain
Thunder
Wind
Seashore
Stream
Bubble



REVERB

Exclusive
MSB LSB Effect Type

Sofi FGFtFFfNfgf~FCFVISFXfg

uA:¥

00 00 NO EFFECT
01 00 HALL1

01 01 HALL2

02 00 ROOM1

02 01 ROOM2

02 02 ROOM3

03 00 STAGE1

03 01 STAGE2

04 00 PLATE

CHORUS

Exclusive
MSB LSB Effect Type

fGftfFfNfg,d OFF ,E,u,U,-[IB
fz0if< A 1<, «, 0fVF~F.. FENIfg, . ¥2fSfollfu.A, 0B

jele@ ovie

*"%0® ,l<¢,«,8fVf~f.. FEOIfg,u, ¥.fSfollfu,A,- (B
jele@ ovie@

jele@ ovie

A0Sy S, E“K,u,Y2fSfollfu,A,-1B

jele ovie

“S" Afsfolllfu,ofVf~f...fEDIfg, 1 %fSfollfu.A,- 0B

iy

00 00 NO EFFECT
41 00 CHORUS1
41 01 CHORUS2
41 02 CHORUS3
42 00 CELESTE1
42 01 CELESTE2
42 02 CELESTE3
43 00 FLANGER1
43 01 FLANGER2

VARIATION

Exclusive
MSB LSB Effect Type

fGftfFfNfg,d OFF ,E,u,U,-[IB

~&"E“|,EfRO[f%of XfVfIfOf%of€,A, - 1B%0t,8Z© ‘R,E[L,°,U, B
jele ovoe

jeje ovoe

RS, LFO ,E,2e,&[1A%o0},E, 1, E,& £[L,2,&,6—",!,éfvf{IfOf%of€ A, -[IB
jele ovoe

nene voe
FWSFfbfafTFES“fh,6— 1,008
jele  OvIe

iy

00 00 NO EFFECT
01 00 HALL1

01 01 HALL2

02 00 ROOM1

02 01 ROOM2

02 02 ROOM3

03 00 STAGE1

03 01 STAGE2

04 00 PLATE

05 00 DELAY L,C,R
06 00 DELAY L,R

fGftfFfNfg,d OFF ,E,u,U,-0B
fz0f<, A l<g, «, 0fVE~f.. FEDIfg,u, ¥2fSfollfu,A, OB

jele@ ovoe

*"%0® 1<, «,8fVf~f...fFEDLfg, W, YafSfollfu,A,- 1B
lele ovie

jele Ovoe@
AfOSYSI,E“K, 1, ¥2fSfollfu,A, - 0B

Jele vie

“S”AfSfollfu,0fVf~f...fFEDIfg,u, YfSfollfu,A,- 0B
L, R, C (center) ,I3-{,IfffBfEfC%o,5"[01,,éfVfIfOf%of€,A,- 1B
L, R2-{ IfffBfEfC%o1,8"[11,",éfVfIfOf%of€ A, [IB,Q-



07
08
09
09
0A
0B
41

41

41

42
42
42
43
43
44
45

46
47
48
48
49
4A
4B
4C
4D

4E

40

* MSB, LSB,4&,a,E16[Ji*\Z!,A,-[IB

00
00
00
01
00
00
00
01
02
00
01
02
00
01
00
00

00
00
00
08
00
00
00
00
00

00

00

ECHO

CROSS DELAY
EARLY REF1
EARLY REF2
GATE REVERB
REVERSE GATE
CHORUS1
CHORUS2
CHORUS3
CELESTE1
CELESTE2
CELESTE3
FLANGER1
FLANGER2
SYMPHONIC
ROTARY SPEAKER

TREMOLO

AUTO PAN
PHASER1
PHASER2
DISTORTION
OVER DRIVE

AMP SIMULATOR
3BAND EQ(MONO)

2BAND EQ(STEREO)

AUTO WAH(LFO)

THRU

{,iftfBOlfhfofbf NFffBfEFC,820,A.A,¢,U, 0B

L, R2-{ IfffBfEfC, ELR“/E—S§,IftfBOIfhfofbfNfffBfEFC,52[],A,A,¢,U,- (1B
,Q-{,IfffBfEFC,IftfBOIfhfofbfN,SFNFIfX, 3,1, YafviIfOf %of€,A, - 1B
FSfo[llfu,iN%0S0" Y2aZE%o1,1,Y,8Z e, &[0, 1, Y2f GftfFfNfg,A,- (B
lele@ ovie
fQOlfafSfollfu,ofVf~F...fEDIfg. K. %2,a,1.A, 0B
fQOIfgfSfollfu,i<tIADY, 0fVf~f...FEDIfg, 1, YofvIfOf %of€,A, - 1B
~&"E“|, EfRO[f%of XfVfIfOf%of€,A, - 1B%0t,8Z© ‘R,E[L,°,U, B
lele@ ovie

lele@ ovie

,R‘S,i LFO ,E,2e,&[1A%o0%,E, 1, E,& A£[L,2,&,6—",!,éfvf{IfOf%of€ A, -[IB
lele@ ovie

jele@ ovoe

FWFFfofgf TfEf“fh,0—",1,0,-0B

lele@ ovie

CELESTE ,1+1'2,8,2,&'%[]d%o0»,1,%,3,1,A,-IB

%ofi“ IFXFsOLfIOL, fVE~F... FEDIfg, 1. ¥2,a,1,A,- [BACT (£»2AIPUYAU° x °1)
E,C.ADA%oi" IfXfsOIfh,ofRf“fof0If<. A, «,U,- 0B
%ol—E,02050"1,E *1%0»,3,%, éfGftfFfNfg,A,- B

%ol ce,8[]1%oE[JA‘OCES,EZUSU“,E"U" ®,3,1,éfvf{IfOf%of€ A, - 1B
B SOIftfFFCFY},62US0U“1, E*1%0»,3,2%0%,E, 1, E,&,620,%,%,U,-IB
FXfefEfI“U—I,IftfFFOIFUDLA, 0B

%o, EfGfbfW,iEg,¢,%"¢c,Y,8—",1,0,-(B

%o, Ef}fCf<fh,E"c,Y,8—",!,0,-0B

fMF DA “fv, 0fVE~f...fEDIfg. 1, %.a,1.A,- 0B

LOW, MID, HIGH ,IfCfRf%of CfWf“fO,2%0A"\,E MONO EQ ,A,-[IB
LOW, HIGH ,IfCfRf%ofCfWf“fO,2%0A"\,E STEREO EQ ,A, -[|Bfhf
%of€fpllfg, EDA“K,A,- 0B
FOFEftFBf<f~OLL1't0SZ0" 90", 8Z0SG“1E 1
%o»,3,1,U,-0BAC1,E,C.Afyf f<fOfE,&E,u.A,a29,1,0,-0B
fGftfFfNfg,8,0,”,, EfofCfpfX,u,U,-0B

* LSB=0,IfGftfFfNfg,IfxO[fVfbfNf ~fCfv,A,- B



Sofi FGFtFFFNFafpf%ofIOIf~ OIS Xfg

Ooe"6 [OF ACAIASTICTifuf fRF*fflnlf %ol 10} AfRF FOfIf%oA™ Efpfoof OIF~OLA, 0B
No.*OF ,=+,1"O0tiDwMIDIFFOf~ ftfHOLf HbfgOx, ITf <=\ 1-30,,,IPARAMETERif“foL, E‘1%o2,u,U,- 0B
(0 table **0OF OwfGftfFfNFoffOlf ~ FAFTFCS“fellfuf<0x,8,>——,,%s,,¢[0B

[JoeHALL1,2, ROOMA1,2,3, STAGE1,2, PLATE

No.* Parameter Range Value [J"table** Control
1 Reverb Time 0.3[]°30.0s 0-69 table#4

2 Diffusion og 10 0-10

3 Initial Delay 00 63 0-63 table#5

4 HPF Cutoff Thru[]" 8.0kHz 0-52 table#3

5 LPF Cutoff 1.0k{J" Thru 34-60 table#3

6

7

8

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W [I° D<W63 1-127 [oe
11 Rev Delay 0063 0-63 table#5

12 Density o003 0-3

13 Er/ Rev Balance E63> R[]' E=R[]° E<R63 1-127

14

15 Feedback Level -63[]" +63 1-127

16

[Joe DELAYL,C,R

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Lch Delay 0.10°715.0ms 1-7150

2 Rch Delay 0.10°715.0ms 1-7150

3 Cch Delay 0.10°715.0ms 1-7150

4 Feedback Delay 0.10°715.0ms 1-7150

5 Feedback Level -63[] +63 1-127

6 Cch Level 01 127 0-127

7 High Damp 0.10°1.0 1-10

8

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W []° D<W63 1-127 Qoe

11

12

13 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

14 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

15 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

16 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

[JoeDELAY L,R

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Lch Delay 0.10°715.0ms 1-7150

2 Rch Delay 0.10°715.0ms 1-7150



3 Feedback Delay 1
4 Feedback Delay 2
5 Feedback Level

6 High Damp

7
8

10 Dry/Wet

13 EQ Low Frequency

0.10°715.0ms
0.10°715.0ms
-63[]" +63
0.10°1.0

D63>W []' D=W []' D<W63

50Hz[]" 2.0kHz

1-7150
1-7150
1-127
1-10

1-127 [oe

8-40 table#3

14 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

15 EQ High Frequency 500HZz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

16 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

[JoeECHO

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Lch Delay1 0.10]" 355.0ms 1-3550

2 Lch Feedback Level -63[] +63 1-127

3 Rch Delay1 0.100" 355.0ms 1-3550

4 Rch Feedback Level -63[] +63 1-127

5 High Damp 0.10°1.0 1-10

6 Lch Delay2 0.10°355.0ms 1-3550

7 Rch Delay2 0.1]° 355.0ms 1-3550

8 Delay2 Level o0 127 0-127

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W []° D<W63 1-127 [oe
11 12

13 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

14 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

15 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

16 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

[JoeCROSS DELAY

No.* Parameter Range Value ["table** Control
1 L->R Delay 0.10]" 355.0ms 1-3550

2 R->L Delay 0.10°355.0ms 1-3550

3 Feedback Level -63[]" +63 1-127

4 Input Select L,R,L&R 0-2

5 High Damp 0.10°1.0 1-10

6

7

8

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W []° D<W63 1-127 [oe
11

12

13 EQ Low Frequency
14 EQ Low Gain
15 EQ High Frequency
16 EQ High Gain

50Hz[]" 2.0kHz
-12[] +12dB
500Hz[]" 16.0kHz
-12[]"+12dB

8-40 table#3
52-76
28-58  table#3
52-76




[JoeEARLY REF1,2

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Type S-H, L-H, Rdm, Rvs, PIt, Spr 0-5

2 Room Size 0.10°7.0 0-44 table#6

3 Diffusion 01" 10 0-10

4 Initial Delay 00" 63 0-63 table#5

5 Feedback Level -63[] +63 1-127

6 HPF Cutoff Thru[]" 8.0kHz 0-52

7 LPF Cutoff 1.0k  Thru 34-60

8

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W []° D<W63 1-127 Qoe
11 Liveness 0" 10 0-10

12 Density 003 0-3

13 High Damp 0.10°1.0 1-10

14

15

16

[JoeGATE REVERB, REVERSE GATE

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Type TypeA, TypeB 0-1

2 Room Size 0.10°7.0 0-44 table#6

3 Diffusion 0" 10 0-10

4 Initial Delay 00 63 0-63 table#5

5 Feedback Level -63[]" +63 1-127

6 HPF Cutoff Thru[]" 8.0kHz 0-52

7 LPF Cutoff 1.0k  Thru 34-60

8

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W [I° D<W63 1-127 Qoe
11 Liveness 0[]° 10 0-10

12 Density o0 3 0-3

13 High Damp 0.10°1.0 1-10

14

15

16

[JoeCHORUS1,2,3, CELESTE1,2,3

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]°39.7Hz 0-127 table#1

2 LFO PM Depth og 127 0-127

3 Feedback Level -63[]" +63 1-127

4 Delay Offset og 127 0-127 table#2

5

6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

7 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

8 EQ High Frequency 500HZz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

10  Dry/Wet D63>W [ D=W []° D<W63 1-127 Moe




11
12
13
14
15 Input Mode mono/stereo 0-1
16

[JoeFLANGER1,2

No.* Parameter Range Value [J"table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]"39.7Hz 0-127  table#1

2 LFO Depth on 127 0-127

3 Feedback Level -63[] +63 1-127

4 Delay Offset 00 63 0-63 table#2

5

6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

7 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

8 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W [I° D<W63 1-127 Qoe
11

12

13

14 LFO Phase Difference -180[]" +180deg 4-124 resolution=3deg.
15

16

[JoeSYMPHONIC

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]°39.7Hz 0-127 table#1

2 LFO Depth 00 127 0-127

3 Delay Offset og 127 0-127 table#2

4

5

6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

7 EQ Low Gain -12[]" +12dB 52-76

8 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

10 Dry/Wet D63>W [I° D=W [J° D<W63 1-127 fJoe
1

12

13

14

15

16

[JoeROTARY SPEAKER

No.* Parameter Range Value []'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]°39.7Hz 0-127 table#1 [oe
2 LFO Depth o0 127 0-127

3



4
5
6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3
7
8

EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76
EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3
9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76
10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W [I° D<W63 1-127
11
12
13
14
15
16
[JceTREMOLO
No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]" 39.7Hz 0-127 table#1 [Joe
2 AM Depth on 127 0-127
3 PM Depth og 127 0-127
4
5
6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3
7 EQ Low Gain -12[]" +12dB 52-76
8 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3
9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76
10
11
12
13
14 LFO Phase Difference -180[]" +180deg 4-124 resolution=3deg.
15 Input Mode mono/stereo 0-1
16
[JeeAUTO PAN
No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]" 39.7Hz 0-127 table#1 [Joe
2 L/R Depth on 127 0-127
3 F/R Depth og 127 0-127
4 PAN Direction L<->R,L->R,L<-R,Lturn,Rturn,L/R 0-5
5
6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3
7 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76
8 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3
9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76
10
11
12
13
14
15

-
»



[JoePHASER1,2

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]°39.7Hz 0-127 table#1

2 LFO Depth o0 127 0-127

3 Phase Shift Offset 0 127 0-127

4 Feedback Level -63[]" +63 1-127

5

6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

7 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

8 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3

9 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W []° D<W63 1-127 Qoe
11 Stage 600" 10(phaser1)/3[]" 5(phaser2) 3-10

12 Diffusion Mono/Stereo 0-1

13 LFO Phase Difference -180[]"+180deg. 4-124  Phaser2,l,Y
14

15

16

[JoeDISTORTION, OVERDRIVE

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Drive og 127 0-127 Qoe
2 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3

3 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

4 LPF Cutoff 1.0k[]" Thru 34-60  table#3

5 Output Level 00 127 0-127

6

7 EQ Mid Frequency 500Hz[]" 10.0kHz 28-54 table#3

8 EQ Mid Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

9 EQ Mid Width 1.00°12.0 10-120

10 Dry/Wet D63>W [J° D=W [J° D<W63 1-127

11 Edge(Clip Curve) og 127 0-127  mild[]" sharp
12

13

14

15

16

[JoeGUITAR AMP SIMULATOR

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 Drive 00" 127 0-127 Ooe
2 AMP Type Off,Stack,Combo, Tube 0-3

3 LPF Cutoff 1.0k[J" Thru 34-60  table#3

4 Output Level 00" 127 0-127

5

6

7

8

9

10 Dry/Wet D63>W []° D=W []° D<W63 1-127



11 Edge(Clip Curve) 00 127 0-127  mild[] sharp
12

13

14

15

16

[Joe3-BAND EQ

No.* Parameter Range Value [J"table** Control
1 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

2 EQ Mid Frequency 500Hz[]" 10.0kHz 28-54 table#3
3 EQ Mid Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

4 EQ Mid Width 1.00°12.0 10-120

5 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

6 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3
7 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3
8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

[Joe2-BAND EQ

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 EQ Low Frequency 50Hz[]" 2.0kHz 8-40 table#3
2 EQ Low Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

3 EQ High Frequency 500Hz[]" 16.0kHz 28-58 table#3
4 EQ High Gain -12[]"+12dB 52-76

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

[JoeAUTO WAH

No.* Parameter Range Value [J'table** Control
1 LFO Frequency 0.00[]"39.7Hz 0-127 table#1
2 LFO Depth og 127 0-127

3 Cutoff Frequency Offset 0[] 127 0-127 es]



Resonance

EQ Low Frequency
EQ Low Gain

EQ High Frequency
EQ High Gain
Dry/Wet

1.000°12.0

50Hz[]" 2.0kHz

A12[] +12dB

500Hz[]" 16.0kHz

12" +12dB

D63>W [J' D=W []' D<W63

10-120

8-40

52-76
28-58
52-76
1-127




Sofi FGFtFFFNFOFfOLf ~FAFTFCE“fellfuf:

Table#1
LFO Frequency (Hz)
Data Value
0 0.00
1 0.04
2 0.08
3 0.13
4 0.17
5 0.21
6 0.25
7 0.29
8 0.34
9 0.38
10 0.42
11 0.46
12 0.51
13 0.55
14 0.59
15 0.63
16 0.67
17 0.72
18 0.76
19 0.80
20 0.84
21 0.88
22 0.93
23 0.97
24 1.01
25 1.05
26 1.09
27 1.14
28 1.18
29 1.22
30 1.26
31 1.30
32 1.35
33 1.39
34 1.43
35 1.47
36 1.51
37 1.56

w
(o]

1.60



39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

1.64
1.68
1.72
1.77
1.81
1.85
1.89
1.94
1.98
2.02
2.06
2.10
2.15
2.19
2.23
2.27
2.31
2.36
2.40
2.44
2.48
2.52
2.57
2.61
2.65
2.69
2.78
2.86
2.94
3.03
3.11
3.20
3.28
3.37
3.45
3.53
3.62
3.70
3.87
4.04
4.21
4.37
4.54
4.71
4.88
5.05
5.22



86 5.38
87 5.55
88 5.72
89  6.06
90 6.39
91 6.73
92 7.07
93 7.40
94 7.74
95 8.08
96 8.41
97 8.75
98 9.08
99 942
100 9.76
101  10.10
102 10.80
103  11.40
104 1210
105 12.80
106 13.50
107 14.10
108 14.80
109 15.50
110 16.20
111 16.80
112 17.50
113  18.20
114 19.50
115  20.90
116 22.20
117 23.60
118 24.90
119  26.20
120 27.60
121 28.90
122 30.30
123  31.60
124 33.00
125 34.30
126 37.00
127 39.70

Table#2
Modulation Delay Offset (f~fSeb)



Data Value

0 0.0
1 0.1
2 0.2
3 0.3
4 0.4
5 0.5
6 0.6
7 0.7
8 0.8
9 0.9
10 1.0
11 1.1
12 1.2
13 1.3
14 1.4
15 1.5
16 1.6
17 1.7
18 1.8
19 1.9
20 20
21 2.1
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
271 27
28 28
29 29
30 3.0
31 3.1
32 3.2
33 3.3
34 3.4
35 35
36 3.6
37 3.7
38 3.8
39 39
40 4.0
41 4.1
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
5.0
5.1
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
7.0
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
8.0
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
9.0
9.1
8.2



93 9.3

94 9.4

95 95

96 9.6

97 9.7

98 9.8

99 99

100 10.0
101 111
102 122
103 133
104 144
105 155
106 17.1
107 18.6
108 20.2
109 21.8
110 233
111 249
112 265
113  28.0
114 296
115 31.2
116 32.8
117 343
118 35.9
119 375
120 39.0
121  40.6
122 422
123 437
124 453
125 46.9
126 484
127 50.0

Table#3
EQ Frequency (Hz)

Data Value
THRU(20)
22

25

28

32

36

a b WODN -~ O



40
45
50
56
63
70
80
90
100
110
125
140
160
180
200
225
250
280
315
355
400
450
500
560
630
700
800
900
1.0k
1.1k
1.2k
1.4k
1.6k
1.8k
2.0k
2.2k
2.5k
2.8k
3.2k
3.6k
4.0k
4.5k
5.0k
5.6k
6.3k
7.0k
8.0k



w
N

53 9.0k
54 10.0k
55  11.0k
56 12.0k
57 14.0k
58 16.0k
59  18.0k
60  THRU(20.0k)
Table#4
Reverb Time (*b)
Data Value
0 0.3

1 0.4

2 0.5

3 0.6

4 0.7

5 0.8

6 0.9

7 1.0

8 1.1

9 1.2
10 1.3
11 14
12 1.5
13 1.6
14 1.7
15 1.8
16 1.9
17 20
18 2.1
19 22
20 23
21 2.4
2 25
23 26
24 27
25 238
26 29
27 3.0
28 31
29 32
30 33
31 34

3.5



33 3.6

34 3.7
35 38
36 3.9
37 40
38 41
39 42
40 43
41 4.4
42 45
43 4.6
44 47
45 438
46 49
47 5.0
48 5.5
49 6.0
50 6.5
51 7.0
52 7.5
53 8.0
54 8.5
55 9.0
56 9.5
57 10.0
58 11.0
59 12.0
60 13.0
61 14.0
62 15.0
63 16.0
64 17.0
65 18.0
66 19.0
67  20.0
68 25.0
69  30.0
Table#5
Delay Time (f~fSeb)
Data Value
0 0.1

1 1.7
2 3.2
3 4.8



6.4

8.0

9.5

11.1
12.7
14.3
15.8
17.4
19.0
20.6
221
23.7
253
26.9
28.4
30.0
31.6
33.2
34.7
36.3
37.9
39.5
41.0
42.6
44.2
45.7
47.3
48.9
50.5
52.0
53.6
55.2
56.8
58.3
59.9
61.5
63.1
64.6
66.2
67.8
69.4
70.9
72.5
741
75.7
77.2
78.8



51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

80.4

81.9

83.5

85.1

86.7

88.2

89.8

91.4

93.0

94.5

96.1

97.7

99.3

100.8
102.4
104.0
105.6
1071
108.7
110.3
111.9
113.4
115.0
116.6
118.2
119.7
121.3
122.9
124.4
126.0
127.6
129.2
130.7
132.3
133.9
135.5
137.0
138.6
140.2
141.8
143.3
144.9
146.5
148.1
149.6
151.2
152.8



98 154.4

99 155.9
100 157.5
101 159.1
102 160.6
103 162.2
104 163.8
105 165.4
106 166.9
107 168.5
108 170.1
109 1717
110 173.2
111 174.8
112 176.4
113 178.0
114 179.5
115 1811
116 1827
117 1843
118 185.8
119 187.4
120 189.0
121 190.6
122 1921
123 193.7
124 195.3
125 196.9
126 198.4
127  200.0
Table#6
Room Size (fOOIF~0I)
Data Value
0 0.1

1 0.3

2 0.4

3 0.6

4 0.7

5 0.9

6 1.0

7 1.2

8 14

9 1.5
10 1.7



11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

1.8
2.0
2.1
23
2.5
2.6
2.8
29
3.1
3.2
3.4
3.5
3.7
3.9
4.0
4.2
43
4.5
4.6
4.8
5.0
5.1
5.3
54
5.6
5.7
5.9
6.1
6.2
6.4
6.5
6.7
6.8
7.0



Soﬁ —pCEEW

Chorus (FR[f%ofX)
%o?,E%o00e[]s,«,aE0U,YS ", IEG%0E,5%0A, !, éfGftfFfNfg[li" -
09°+"ulj A, OBfVXfef€fGftfFfNfg('Sfpllfg, EOi—p.,, éfGftfFfNfg0BOI—p—
E,ifp0lfg.2,2E,E'2[1® %0A),A, ,&[AfRI[f%ofXENé—p,E,E,A,A,¢,U,-IB

CODEC(fR[\fffbfN)
ADOIFGOIfFBOLOIfR“follf ~ OI(FAFIfTIfO, © ,¢fffWf~ <, 0,1 «IS-Si)
DAD/AQIfffBOFGOINIfRS “folf ~ Ol (FFWF ~f<, © ,¢fAfif1fO,O,1+15-51)
. e, NFAFIfOfOf ~fLFTOLADND .2, &, %2 fnOIfhfEFGFA, AQAF }H<f FOIfffBFA 1%oZ, IfRF“fsf...
Oif~ A, leKZuei,A,-OBMIDIF[f~,8Z6M,u, %% S-YXG50,1[]" —
[ICE «%oE[Jif ffWF~f<[]j,2JACODEC,A«15: 3,8 A -, +,!,é%0 1Mt 0ifAfif0fONj,E,.E.&,U, 1B

CPU Load (fVOIfsOLFOL fOOLFh)
S-YXG50,2Zg—p,A,«,éCPU,Ijé—L—!,8fRf“fofl0lf<«,u.U,-0B’1,800—,3,.,é ,E[JAS-
YXG50,1<@"\,2[I8CEA 2,6" %0 []",2E 1,11, U, (1B

Direct Sound (f_fCfEFNFgfTFEf“fh)
Microsoft(f }fCfNIA\ftfg)ZD,2 A[1¥,u,A, ¢ ,éDirectX(Fn[[fhfEFFfA,I"\—I,8”6-6"1,E[],,8,é<Z[Ip)
J17é,A A, B%o0?,80A01,,é,1,E,IDA'EQIDA &, A IFEFfGOIfufffof CFXfhf%of Cfo[l, %, ,2Zg—
p.%.é,U, 0B, £, +,8,20Af_fCFEFNFIfTFEF“fhfhf%ofCfolll, 2fCf“fXfgllf<,.& A ¢
&, /EDAf FCFEFNFOFTFES fh,E1%0Z, 1, 2f\ftfg, A DA« i0" IFEFGOIfufffof CfXfhf
%ofCfo[I[,2 1Y, ",é,2e,1,E“, «[A«i[]" IfIOLfffBfIftf @fCf<,d" " ZZ,EQANY,-,é,%,/E,2%0A"\
,E,E,&,U,-IBS-YXG50,if fCFEfNfgfTfEf“fh,80n,E, ,é,+,/E,E,a,e]AWavftf@fCf<,IE@%oE
%o,2’x,8,E,0ANY,3,8,0,-(B[iS-YXG50,IMIDIJA[Y,i-A300ms,I'x,&,2009,1,0,[j

Effect(fGftfFfNfg)
%ol,E¢i%0»,8—",1,6E@%oE,5"[]1,3,1,6"+"u,i,+,£[B'dE,u, ANAfSfol[ fulAFROLf
%of X[IAfof SFGOIFVFE“,13,A If ~fCfv,2, ,&,0,-(B

Filter(ftfBf<f~[[)
%ol,©,c"A’&,1Z0"g["0—*2,8[i,A,A%o[JF,d*1%0»,3,1,é,a,1,A,-[IBS-
YXG50,E,IJAQI,éZu"g[]"[]—+2,822SO0CEo
%oB,E,ze,A,AfRf“FoflI0Lf<. A, «,éftfBf<f~[[,2'g9,Y0z,U,&,A,¢,U,-(IB



GM(FWIIFGFE)FVEXfefEFfEfxf<1
NuGMfVFXfefEfEfxf<«10v, A&, IDAFONfIOL4<@Z1,2"U,E,é%0 LA, aA,U,U“ ", 9En“[,I
%0 [JF,A%0 %0 t,2[JACE»,2,8,8,%,£,5-U",EQ]Y,”,C,8,%[JA%0 EL,1 %0 [JF"z—MA,AMIDI<@"\
,ESO,-,é"&’&,IST1€ (%o EHtfHIf }Hfbfg).I,+,£ A, 1B

MIDI(f~fffB)
Musical Instrument Digital Interface,i—2,A[JA%0!SySO~A“dZq<@SiSO,I'SEYU +
1,%,8,1<KSi,ADAD¢SE“[1"é<KSi,A,- 1B U,E,A, %f0IfI0ISO,ISySi,a50 " A<@SIiJAfRf“fsf. .
OIf~,E,C,8'SEY,E[U £, 1, A[JAY%0 %0 t[]T* A, 4
%o [JF[i* AOAFRf“fofO0lf<i*A,E,C,8,8,872,8,-,é,+,/£,2,A,«,U0,-[B

MMX (R) (FGFEfGFEfGFbfNFX)fefNfmfIfW
[V, %2,E%o0A,!,c,8,%f }<f flIfffBfASO~ A" —[,8[],' ~%o»,,é<Z[Ip,A, 1B
MMX (R) fefNfmffW,E,ee,eJAFfRf“fsf...00f 10" —0 —“x,2”0-6"1, EEU0a, u0A]]—
“fnIfhfEFGFA,As,E, A A, ¢, %[ —[,8AftfafEfGFA,E‘a[]s,3,1,&, %,/ ,2%0A"\
,E,E,&,U, 1, Y2[IBXG,E %02, 11, % S-YXG50,aMMX (R) fefNfmfIfW,E,ae, A, AZAGE »,u,U,u, %2[IB

MMX (R) (FGFEfGFEfGfbfNFX)fefNfmf{ifWPentium(fyf“fefBFfAF€)fvFIfZfbf T(I
Intel(fCf“fef<)ZD,IMMX (R) fefNfmflIfW,8g,Y(z,A,%[V,u,¢ CPU,I,+,A£,A,-(IB

Polyphony(f|fSFtFHFI)
“=72,E0,%,6" %o []" 1,+,£ A,-IB
FVFFZFTFCFUOL"\—Ii * 1%o0¢ ,1-U"A, £ E,éZd—I,1,D,£ ,AIBGM<KSi,A,124%01"E[]a, /£ 3,8 A ¢
.U, .0B
CPU,I0«"\,E,a,&'0E,,u,A,,%,3,¢[B

Reverb(fSfo[][fu)
%ot,EZc<; EB%oE,85%0A, !, fGFFFFNfgi” 9+ ulli, A, OBfVFXfefEfGftfFfNfg(‘Sfpllfg,EQi—
P, éfGftfFfNfgBOi—p—E. ifp0lfg,2./E,E"2[® %oA),AJAfSfo[[fuEné—p,E,E,AA,¢,U,- 1B

Sampling Rate(fTf“fvfSf“fOFfCE[fg) [F %o Z¢
NA9Z2,1%01Z¢,8Z!,u,U,-[[B44K=CDfEfxf<[1A22K=f%of WIfEfxf<JA11K="d" bfEfxf<,I

%0'Z4,E,E,&,U, B

Soft Synthesizer(f\ftfgfVf“fZfTFfCfUI)



AftfofVEfZfTFCFUDLIDAfOIfhfEFGFAMIDI%o*@E*,82g—p.,*, . fRf“fsf...OIf ~ ICPU, E, 2e,e[lif\
FtfQfEfFfA, %, ™, Alj MIDI%0!Sy,8%0%0't,3,1,é,+,/E,2,A,«,é[eei,1<Z0p.A,- (B

Variation(fof SFG[I[fVfif“)
FSfollfFulAfROLf %of XDAFFFBFEFCOAFFFBFXFIf VIS, E,C Y2[IE,EE %ok, IfGftfFfNfg[]i"-
09°+"udj. A, OBfVFXfefefGftfFfNfo(‘SfpOlfg,EDi—p. , éfGftfFfNfoOBO—p—

E.Ifp0lfg.2. £, E21® %oA), £, 1, A aDAFCFFTOIF VA “fGftfFfNfg ("&,A,ifp0lfg, %, EOi—
P, éfGftfFfNfg).£,u,A,aZg—p.A,«,U, 1B

XG(fFGFfbfNFXFWI[)
XG, &, IDAQUGMfVEXfefEfEfxf1[]v,d,ae,859 £,u[JAZ2 8, £ /E,a,E * i ZG%o0»[],“X%0», 1A, ¢ ,-
fRf“fsf...0[f ~ Zi* OSA<«,E,a'1%02,3, [JA-L, © ,E \E»—I, EffJIf~ ,IEpP  £[]«,0%0A"\
JE WL YR0AS, FHNUBY¥, 6 ZY[¢ 8, 1%0  EHtfHOIF} fbfg, A, - IBXG,E 1%o0Z, 1, Y2 %o EL«@S5I, 81\

rrrrrrr

X~ f“f_OIFhMIDI(f~fffB)ftf @ Cf«<
—IOX, EfRf“Fsf...0LF ~ %otSyf\ftfg,a“dZqSySi,1SO,Axt’E, E%o0 %o tff[f~,8 1, !,é 8,1
E WY~ e U IE Z®, 1“0 é<KSi A, - OBFXF~ F“f_OIfhMIDIftf @fCf<, E“1%02, 1, %2 %0
%o tFFOLF ™~ IDAFXF~ F“f_OIfhAMIDIftf @fCf<1%0Z2,1%01Syf\
ftfg,a“dZqSySi,AzeEy,ENAQT.A,«,U,-0B,U,%"U,E,é%0 Syf\ftfgS0,a4“dZqSySi,&£,1SO,A

%0 %o tff[f~,8"U,, +,£,3,A,«,0,-B'P,ESMF, £, © MIDIftf @fCf <, EEA,1,8,é,+,£,3, ,&,0, ]
B

fhf%ofbfO
FHEXIDNF{F~f“,8%0Y,1u,E 2, cf HEFXfIfCF“f~0O[,8+E,1"E'u,E“®,©,,+,/£,A,-[B

Fhflifbfv
Fnf%ofbfO, 1, Yaf HEFX,If{f~“.8,1.E,-, = ,/.A,-0B



Sofi fafY%ofuffVf...0lfefBf“fO

fAf“fCE“fXfalllf<' t.Efaf%ofuf<,2” 11,1,
1IE+"A,d[ice,n,A,¢,6,1L,E[uZg—pSUCEA,2%oR,—,A, ¢, é[v, EfIfbfZ[fW,2[0,é
fCf“fXfallf<.2,A,«,E, ¢

<N“®,p,E,¢
%ol,2e.,+,! E,¢[]A[]0,E, ¢

%0%0't, Ifef“fl,2—[1,8,%,e[1A%0[19,8,211, ,é[IBf}fEfX,1”%2%02,2’X, ,E,é

MIDIfRf“fpf fuf<,lfQIf€,A%o!,2¢-,+,,E,¢[JA[JO,E, ¢
IE

%0E%0%,2'X,8,A” %0?,"

S-YXG50[A[11%0*,EZG%0?,2“i1,é
S-YXG50,1%0*—E’2[B,i[H

"~ %o If{ fSf...([fEFRF“faf IN[f<.2Za—p.A,«,E
fhf%ofCfo[l[,80n,E, A, af\ftfafVf“fZ,2Zqg—p,A,«,E

'C%oAfaf%ofuf<fVf...J[fefBf“fON, +,+,5fNFSFOfN, - & EFCF“F~ OIflfof g Eo—
RAf,f}n,IfzOIFEFYOIfW,E, ,6Q&A, EFAFNSFZFX, 1, U, [j




FAF“fCf“SXFa0lf<'t,Efgf%ofuf<,2” 01,1, %
FAF“FCFfXFalf<,2,C,+,0,Afi0s, W, %2, ©,8"2, X ,€Z-,1*s%oA"\,A,-[IB"E%02,I0i0cei</£,8[s,A,A

%o0°%,3,¢[1B

1.0ff X~ OLf0I EYOBOIftfF@FCS<, aftfHf<f_0,,,81'

2.system.ini ,/Ef "~ fCfv,u,A[Enter]

3.EY[BE %ok, Esystem.ini ,2+\Z!,3,8,%,c[Enter]Jiff," ,E,A system.iniftf@fCf<,d*\Z![Jj

NE[386Enh]J€-U,2,eJ@device=vswp.vxd[]@,IfRff“fg,80ice
[E[drivers]J€-U,ze,&[J@midi#=sxgb.drv wave#=sxgb.drv mixer##=sxgb.drv
JAfRFOF“fg,00i00e
Ni#, 0”208, <«g—1,Ifpf\fRf“,E,ee,&"U,E,&,U, [

4. f0f," o080 « 09, wAQI—?

5.EY[6,801—*

6.0fFXF~OLfg0|Windows, IOl—J|fRf“fsf...0f ~,80A<N“ ®,-,é[],, ,8'1'D

7.0fF X~ Dol EYDSOIftf @FCS<, ftfHEF 1,51

8. sxg*.* ,/Ef~fCfv,,A[Enter]

9.EY[I6E %oE,ze,&"E%02,I6ftf@fCf<,8°1'S, uAfHEFX,d
%oEfNfSFofN, 1, AQf0i0ce[],,,8°1'd

sxgb.drv  sxg05mx1.dll  sxg05mx3.dIl sxgbcpl.cpl sxgbsys.dll

sxgwave2.tbl

10. mmx*.* ,Ef~fCfv,u,A[Enter]

11.EYOBE %ok, 22,8 E%02,I12ftf @fCf<,8'I'd, u[JAf }HEFX,d
%oEfNfSFofN,u,AQf0i0ce[],,,8°1'd

mmxswp00.dll  mmx32x00.dll

12. vswp.vxd,/Ef "~ fCfv,u,A[Enter]

13.EY[J6E<%oE, 22,8 vswp.vxdftf@fCf<,81'd, uJAf HEFX,d

%o EfNFSTbfN, 1, AQfi0cel].,, 816

14.CEY[]6,8[]1—*

15.0fFXf~ Dfg %o EfNFSFOfNO|fFGNFXFVOIf %ol .., 010

16. C:(J[J,E, ,6YAMAHAftfHf<« ,8[i0ce, MOAFGFNFXFVOOLf %ol , 81—
17.0ffXf~ Olfg0|0Y" e0If ~ FXFNfoOl(T).,,6°1°8

18. [FXf~OLfglfOfif...OLI0Y'e .1 Oilice ,fNFSofN
19. YAMAHA Soft Synthesizer S-YXG50,8'1'6,4,A
Nilce[JAA,1,8[AOK, I+, EfNFSfbfN,u,U,-[IB



1E="A,d[i[Jce,p,A,¢,6,1, E[uZg—pSUuCEA,2%oR,-,A, ¢,é[v, Ef IfbfZI[fW,2[0,é
AftfafVE“FZFTFCFUDL »t' ® IFAF“FCF“FXFgDOIf %o, 029—
p.u,E, © A, V2, eDAFAFFCFfXfg0lf<,EZ,"s,u, Y%fPOIfX,A,- 0B

IE="A,2,+,IS-YXG50,ZE“ ", Mfo[fWFtf“[iv2.10j.I0é0+
OffXF ™~ Of 90| fvifOf %oof €[] YAMAHA Soft Synthesizer S-YXG50[]|S-
YXG50,IfAf“fCf“fXfonlf<0,,.8'1'80EZAs, WA, ,%4,3,¢[IB

1E="A,2"E‘O,Ifo[J[fWFtf“[JiV2.00Jj, IDE 0+
‘O€-UffAf“fC fXfonlf<'t,Efgf%ofufs<,2” 090, I01<4E,80s,A A
%02,3,¢[IBfo[I[fWFif“,E,ee,&,U,u,A, 1" E%02, IfRf(If“fg,aftf@fCf<,2,E,¢,a,1,8, ,&,U,-(B
A[JFsystem.iniftf@fCf<,I mixer#t=sxgb.drv fRf{If“fg
BFEY[BE «%oE,isxg05mx1.dil  sxg05mx3.dil sxgbcpl.cpl sxgbsys.dlIftf@fCf<

1Ex"A,2s-YG20,i0é&0+
"E%02,1Z&[0%, AQAFnOIFhfFBFXFN“a, Iftf@FCS<,80i0oeJALCH?, 1A, , 4,3, ¢ 1B
1.0ffXf~Olfo0| EYOSOIftf@fCf <, aftfHf<f_[..,0°10
2. system.ini ,/Ef"~fCfv,1,A[Enter]
3.EY[I6E %ok, Esystem.ini ,2+\Z!,3,8,%,c[Enter]iff," ,E,A system.iniftf@fCf<,d *\Z![Jj
[E[Drivers][}€-U,ae,&J@midi#=sgmpdrv00.dil wave#=sgmpdrv00.dil ,ifRf[1f“fg,d[]i[Joe
Ni#,i0"Z30B, " «g—IfpA\fRf“,E,2e,&"U,E,&,U, [Jj
4.f0f," ,0080",«+ 0", AQI—?
5.CEY[]6,801—1
6.00ffXf~ Olfg0| Windows, I0I—0[fRf“fsf...Of ~,00AN“ ®,-,é[,, ,8'1'd
7.0ffXf~ DIf90| EYDOOIftf @f Cf <, aftfHf<f_.,,81'6
8. sgp*.* ,AEf"~fCfv,u,A[Enter]
9.EY[6E«%oE, 20,8 " E%02,I5ftf@fCf<,8'1'0, uJAf}fEFX,d
%oEfNFSfbfN,u, Alfi0ce,,, 51D
sgpctl.exe sgpdrv00.dll sgpmod00.dil  sgpswp00.dll  sgpwav00.tbl
10.EY[6, 81— [iftf@fCf<[ifce.i, %, +,AS®—1[)j
1.OffXF~ Olfg0|0Y" edIf ~ FXFNFoll(T)D.,,0°10
12.[fXf~OIfQIfTfif...O010Y e 1 Oi0ce ,0fNfSfbfN
13.YAMAHA Soft Synthesizer S-YG20,6°1'0,4,A
Nilce[JA*A,1,6JAOK, I+, EfNfSfbfN,u,U,-[IB



fCFfXfalf«2,A,«,E, ¢
0 «K—v,EQ8CENIN" ®[iSA«,i-2,3,8,A,¢,U,-, © OHOifnOLfhfBFXFNDAFS fSO[—e—
EQAOS,E,C[j
0" fa0IfhfffBFXFN,i<6,«—e—E,2es'«,u,A, ¢,8,EQAFCFFXfolf<I,A,«, U, ABes—
v, Eftf @fCf<,8[0A<Z,u, ADAFCF“FXfolf<,EeK—V,E<6,«—e—E,5—p"O,u,A,,%,3,¢[IB

<N“®,p,E,¢
0 «K—v,EQ0CENIN“ ®[iSA««,i-2,3,8,A,¢,0, -, © QHOifnOLfhf i BFXFNDAFLS, fSOl—e—
EQAOS,E,C[Jj
0

FCF“FXfoOIf« 0 m,¢ Ze0+,ADs.1,8,0,1, %2, © OHFAF“FCF“fXfallf<,8,2,&,A, © ,cDAFC“fXfg
Orf<, A, " ZZ,u%02,2,¢[IB
0" SYXG50[]Y'&%oae-E,I fhf%ofCfo[][ +”,20ff,E,E,A,A,¢,U,1,A,©[B

%o?,2¢-,%,1,E,¢[JA[J0,E, ¢
O fRf“fsf...0f ~DAFAF“fVOARXFsOLfIOLLE,C,»,8,%,8,I0Y’&,4%0 —E, 5f fFfofN,u,A,Y,A, -
,¥4,3,¢[]B
0 fRf“fsf...0f~,IMIDI[Y’&,i[lgYAMAHA SXG50 Driver[Jh,E,E,AA,¢,U,-, ©[H
fRE“fofO0f Soflf<“a f3f<f FOFFFBFAIMIDIf~fu,65m"F,u,A,,%,2,¢[0B
0 S-YXG50,I[JA8 bit,a16 bitf,fmf%eof< ,IfTFEf“fhf)0lfh.A.iZg—p.A,«,0,1,A[B

%0%0‘t, Ifef“f|,2—[],&,%,&[]A%o0'[]9,&,2[1, ,,éIBf }fEfX,1”Y%0z,2’x, ,E,&[|B

0 %0%o't'T,E‘Va, IFAfVFSPOLFVFE“,8<N“ ® 3,1, %, e[AftfIfbfsOLfffBfXfN,aCD-ROMfhf
%ofCfu,O,IfAFNFZfX,8[s,%,E,C[JACPU, E * %0%o x ,6—",!,&,£1, .., +,£,2, ,&,U,[IB

0 ,22g—pCPU,I0«"\,8"",!,%0"—0,80s,AA,¢,é0é0+,201,!,¢,é,U,-0B_SYXG50[]Y' &%oae-
E,A"%0[]",8C _,C,"[JACPU *%0%o0 X ,8C _,C, [JA%01Z,8%02,°,&€[NI,8[]s,A,A,Y,A, -
.74,2,¢[1B

MIDIFRf“fpf fuf<,IfQOIfE,A%o?,2¢-,%,},E,¢[AO,E, ¢
0 S-YXG50,i[JADOS,",ae,NMS-DOSfvf(If“fvfg,A,iZg—p,A,«,0,2,R[IB
MIDI‘1%o2, IfEfCf“fhfEFYFQOLFE, 6f TF|Olfg,1u.A,¢,U,- 0B
i fQUIFES)ZNn*O,Ef fFCFEFNFOfTFEF“Fh‘1%02[E" i*1%02,85m"”F,u,AJA*K—Vv,E
%oz, 9, AfRf“FofO0[f foflf<“af}f<f FOFFFBFA,IOY'€,05m"F,u,A,, %,2,¢ 0B



f FCFEFNFOFTFEF“fh” i 1%02fQIIf€
FY<f* FOFFFBFA, IfvillfpfefB.A
FINLFEFBFINANY 07 YAMAHA[J@SXG50[]@Driver
MIDIJo—iJ@[]" YAMAHA[J@SXG50[]@Driver
S-YXG50[]Y'&%oze-E,A
DirectSound OFF

f_fCfEFNFOFTFEF“Fh 1%o2fQUIIfE
FYf<f* FOFFFBFA. IfvillfpfefB A
FIOLFEFBFIDADY 07 YAMAHA[@SXG50[]@Driver
Qu—DQee,,éfffofCfX,I,YZg—p,,é[v,If fFfofNBOX,&f fFfbfN,E,uJé‘0,E
MIDIJo—iJ@0" YAMAHA[J@SXG50[J@Driver
S-YXG50[]Y’'&%oae-E,A
DirectSound[J@ON

0" Aftfofvi“fZfTfCfUOl,029—p,,é,EIDAFRf fsf...O1f ~ E, ,€"0"x,IfpfO0[,2—
v<],3,8,0,0BZY,I,a,x,EJé[4,E,iJAJu%ot,2[0o,E,¢ OVOAQU" "Z2" %0l []" 2 , ,é[v,E,C,I-
a'¢,2009,1,é,+,£.,2, é,+./£,50A, ,¢,0,1,8,2[F'm,",«,,%,3,¢[(B
OEfRf“fsf...0f ~,ICPU, ", e, NfTf fSOI1—e—EQAD"—[0'~“x,2+5"«, WA, ¢, é0é[#

[E S-YXG50,E""Z7%,E«E,IfAfvfSPOIfVitf“.0Zg—p.wA,¢,é[e[t

MIDIfRf“fpf fuf<,IfQULFE,IES%oE%o?,2"X,&,A” %ol
0" 0a<L0Y’e,ASXG,5Zg—p,u,AfQOLfE,B0s, 1, A <<DAJ‘  fCFEFNFOfTFEF“fh” A‘'1%02fQIfE
AI'x,8,201,9,0,-0B
f_fCFEFNSFIfTFES“fh'1%02fQOIfE,A'X,&,2001, 1,60+ 0AF H<f FOFFFBFA, IfNLFFFBSIf~ fu,idu
—D[Jee,-,éfffofCfX,1,YZg—p, .é[Iv,If fFfbfNBOX,Ef fFfbfN,2, ,é,©,85m"F,u,A
%o02,3,¢[IBf fFfbfN,2, ,é,/£x,8,2[1,1,0,-0B

S-YXG50[JA[]1%0?,EZG%o0,2“(i,é

0 DirectX2,2fCf“fXfglf<,3,&,A,¢,éfRf“fsf...0f ~,E,”,¢,A%0Z ¢ ,811KJADirect
Sound,30n,iJ6'0,AMIDIftf@fCf<,80A01,",é,/£ZG%o0t,2“1,&,U, (B
DirectX3/5,8fCf“fXfgllf<,",é0B, ,&,¢.If fFCFEFNfgfTFEf“fh,80fF,i06'0,A,2Zg—p,-
%.,3,¢[1B

0 CPU,i*%0%0x,2[1d,,E,&, EfIJ[fffBfICODEC,E‘—,&[)z,bf ~fCf~f“fO,2, ,,6JAfmfCfY,2"-
09,-.é0é0+.2, ,&,0,-0B,%,1,ee,5,EQét, iDAfRF“faf00Lf<fpflf<“a,IXG Synth



DriverfAfCfRf“,8f fuf<fNfSfofN,uJAS-YXG50[Y'&%oae-E,55],¢,AOK,5fNfSfbfN,u,A, -

¥4,2,¢[B
frfCf~ff0,1,,.8,2f5fZfbfg,?,é,0,-0B
0" FRFFofO00ffpflf< If_fFCFEFNFOfTFES“fh,00f,E,AY A, %, ¢ OBf_fCFEFNFOfTFES“fhi
%0 ZfAFVFS,2%0t,6—0%o0»,3,1,%,0,U,E,u,A, ¢ ,é[0é4,2, ,&,0,-.(B
S-YXG50,1%0*—E’2[IR,i?
0" %o'—E,if{fSf...OIfERF“fof IOLf<Qif ~fLFTOIO}, A"20® ,2,A, «, U, OBf ~ XfNfo[l %oE =t
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